UCE 6%

Public Utility Commission of Oregon

Administrative Hearings Division

FORMAL CONSUMER COMPLAINT

Instructions: Complete this form to file a formal complaint against a utility. Complete all relevant
parts and provide as much information as possible. Please attach additional pages if necessary. To
assist you, we have provided a copy of rules on dispute resolution. We will serve your complaint
on the utility and notify you of future events. Your complaint will be assigned a docket number and
will be a public record. If your service is disconnected or you received a notice of
disconnection, you may be entitled to restored or continued service while we review your

complaint. See Section 3.

Section 1: Complainant and Utility Information

Oorgy O 0 An4de

Name: oLl <0 LUID

Varco Consulting, Inc.
Y e —Publie Utitity-Commissionof Oregor]

"P.O. Box 597 Administrative Hearings Division
City: State: Zip Code:

Elmira OR 97437
Home phone: Cell Phone: Work Phone:
541-935-4535 541-543-6276 541-935-4537
Email Address: .
JimV@VarcoConsulting.com

Utility: Account # (if known)

Centurylink 541-935-1815F 179B

Section 2: Complaint

1. What is your complaint? What did the utility do or not do that caused the problem? Be specific.
(Attach additional pages if necessary.)

After having a business account with Centurylink for many years for telephone and DSL service | was
surprised when a prospective customer emailed me and informed me that my phone service was not active.
| contacted Centurylink and found they had made a change to my account months before that resulted in
the problem. The agent | worked with agreed to issue a credit to me for service | had been paying for and
not receiving, | believe this was a $565 credit. Months went by and | did not see the credit so | called to find
out what was going on.

| spent a lot of time, several hours, trying to get an answer. Hold times were long, calls were disconnected
after being on hold for a long time. | finally spoke with an agent who said they showed the credit however |
needed to talk with risk management as the credit was for loss of business.

(Please continue on next page)

Mailing Address: Street Address:

PO Box 1088 201 High St. SE Suite 100

Salem, OR 97308-1088 Salem, OR 97301

Telephone: (503) 378-6678 Web Site: http://www.puc.state.or.us

Filing Center Email Address: puc.filingcenter(@state.or.us
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Section 2:  Complaint (continued)

A lady in risk management told me this was not the case at all, this was a billing issue and sent me back to
customer service. Who sent me back to risk management again. This continued until | gave up and emailed
them from their website. This email, and all subsequent emails, was never responded to by Centurylink,
though | can prove they were received and read.

Note that at no time prior to my asking about the status of my credit did Centurylink nofify me that they had
decided to not honor the credit | had been promised.

| finally filed a complaint with the PUC and Abby Lesh worked with Centurylink for months to no avail, they
refused to hanor the credit they had promised me.

The other problem 1 had is my business is in a location where a strong DSL connection is not available. The
DSL | had with Centurlink was advertised at 1.5 Mbps. downloads. Over time this deteriorated until it
reached a speed of .07 Mbps. Centurylink technical support told me the node [ was on was overloaded and
there was nothing they could do about. They also told me if that is the best connection | could get | should
be grateful to get that.

In the end | was forced to drop Centurylink and switch to Verizon wireless for phone and Internet. When |
closed my account Centurylink billed me a substantial early termination fee.

2. If you know, please list the statutes, rules, or tariffs that you believe the utility violated.

3. What do you want the utility or the PUC to do to resolve your complaint? (We have authority to
order refunds where appropriate, but cannot grant money damages.)

Issue a refund to me for the amount they agreed to and waive any early termination fees. As | no longer
have service with themn the original credit that was promised is no longer applicable.

4. Consumer Services provided you with a copy of your informal case record. Do you want us to
consider this case record in resolving your formal complaint?

@ Yes © No

Please see next page
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Section 3: Continued or Restored Service

Has your utility service been disconnected, or have you received a disconnection notice? If so, you
may be entitled to restored or continued service while we review your complaint. You may also be
eligible for an expedited process to determine this eligibility. If you have not been disconnected or
have not received a disconnection notice, please skip to Section 4.

Please answer all questions below completely. If you meet certain criteria, we will schedule a
telephone hearing within three business days to determine whether you are entitled to continued or
restored service. You and the utility will both be invited to participate.

1. Please check one:
(O a.1have been refused an application for new service.
@ b. I was disconnected,
@ c. I received a notice that my service will be disconnected, but I have not yet been disconnected.
If you checked b. or c., fill in disconnection date here:

2. The utility claims that it is disconnecting/refusing service because:

1 did not pay my bill.
I did not establish credit.

Other (Please explain):

Issue is not about connection or disconnection, it is about a credit promised for service that was not
provided. Also being charged a early termination fee when no contract should have been active and
Centurylink failed to provide reasonable service,

3. Have you provided the utility with a deposit?

O Yes @ No

If so, what is the amount of the deposit?

4. Is the utility disconnecting your service or refusing to serve you for failure to pay vour bill?
O Yes @ No

If you answered yes, you may be entitled to continued service if you make financial arrangements to
protect the utility from future losses. This is usually done by paying all undisputed charges while
your complaint is being resolved.

a. Are you willing to pay all undisputed charges while your complaint is being

resolved?
O Yes @ No

Please see next page
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Section 3: Continued or Restored Service (continued)

b. Have you made, or are you willing to make, other financial arrangements
with the utility, such a prepaying estimated monthly utility charges? If so,
please describe the financial arrangements. Be specific.

Section 4:  Additional Documents

To help us review your complaint, please attach a copy of your utility bill(s) and any disconnection
notice(s) you received. Also include any additional documents that may be helpful in resolving your

complaint.

Please black out any drivers’ license numbers, social security numbers, bank routing numbers and
bank account numbers before sending us your documents.

Please see next page
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Section 5:  Filing Options

Are you able to put your complaint into Word or text-searchable .pdf format and scan your other
documents to .pdf format to email them to us?

@ Yes. Iam able to file my documents using email (Electronic Filing).

Attach vour complaint (and any additional documents you wish to add) as an attachment to
an email addressed to: puc.filingcenter(@state.or.us.

The subject line of the email must read: “Formal Complaint, [your name], [date]”.

Please note: Our electronic filing system can accept only the attachments to the email. Do
not include information about your complaint in the body of the email itself.

O No. Irequest a waiver of PUC electronic filing rules becaunse I cannot prepare and
submit documents electronically. I request permission to send copies of my decuments
by U. 8. Mail to the Filing Center.

Please mail the signed and dated original paper documents to the following mailing address:

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
Formal Complaint

PO Box 1088

Salem, OR 97308-1088

Section 6:  Signature and Date

James Varco 09/22/2016
Complainant Signature (Y our typewritten name represents Date
yOur signature)
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Oregon Public Utility Commission

Name:

VARCO CONSULTING

Specialist:

Addresses: PO BOX 597, ELMIRA OR 97437 (MAIL)
23999 SKY LANE, ELMIRA OR 97437 (LOC ) (INVOLVED})

Phones:

Contacts VARCO, JIM (OWN )
Subject:

(541) 935-4537 (WORK) (Involved)
(541) 935-4535 (HOME)

CLOSED CASE REFERRED TO DOJ

Lesh, Abby R

Commercial

COMPLAINT

............... SERVICE 1.OCAL SERVICE REPAIR
Company: 0031 T QWESTC QWEST CORPORATION
Open: 4122016  arlesh TELE Close: 9/2/2016 arlesh TELE
Docket #:
COMPLAINT ... cuSTOMER SERVICE ~ NO RETURN CONTACT
Company: 0031 T QWESTC QWEST CORPORATION
Open: 4/12/2016  arlesh TELE Close: 9/2/2016 arlesh TELE
Docket #:
COMPLAINT - gy | ING LOCAL SERVICE CREDIT
Company: 0031 T QWESTC QWEST CORPORATION
Open; 4M12/2016  arlesh TELE Close; 9/2/2016 arlesh TELE
Determination: CUSTOMER SERVICE -FAULT
Docket #:
INQUIRY. " NO JURISDICTION BROADBAND SERVICE
Company: 0031 T QWESTC QWEST CORPORATION
Open: 4/12/2016  arlesh TELE Close: 9/2/2018 arlesh TELE
Savings: 39.50 Docket #:
COMPLAINT - ¢ STOMER SERVICE  MISINFORMATION CREDIT
Company: 0031 T QWESTC QWEST CORPORATION
Open: 412/2016  arlesh TELE Close:; 9/2/2018 arlesh TELE
Docket #:
Call Taken: 4/12/2016 Taken B% Watsan, Jeffrey C
Open Date: 4/12/2016 Opened By: Lesh, Abby R
Disconnect Notice Due: Disconnected: Out of Service:
4/12/2016 CODE DETAIL

COMPLAINT - SERVICE - LOCAL SERVICE - REPAIR
Jim Varco states that in October 2015, he was advised by one of his customers via email that
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Account Name:  VARCO CONSULTING
Open Date:  4/12/2016
Analyst: Lesh, Abby R

Varco's incoming line was not working. The representative at CenturyLink Qwest told him
CenturyLink/Qwest turned off his incoming calls for several months by mistake.

COMPLAINT - CUSTOMER SERVICE - NO RETURN CONTACT

Jim Varco states he emailed CenturyLink Qwest on 3/18/16 asking for help with a credit he was
supposed to receive, and also his broadband issues. He never received a response. He sent
follow-up messages that also went unanswered.

COMPLAINT - BILLING - LOCAL SERVICE - CREDIT
Jim Varco states that CenturyLink Qwest (CLQ) turned off his incoming calls for several months.
He feels he should not have to pay for the service during the time it did not work

COMPLAINT - CUSTOMER SERVICE - MISINFORMATION - CREDIT

Jim Varco states CenturyLink Qwest (CLQ) turned off his incoming calls for several months. On
10/21/15, CLQ offered to credit $545. It was not applied, and when he called in March to check on
it, he was told it was flagged for Risk Management to review. The original representative did not
tell him the credit had to be approved. As of 4/12/16, he still has not heard whether or not they
will issue the credit.

INQUIRY - NO JURISDICTION - BROADBAND - SERVICE
Jim Varco states he was paying for 1.5 MBPS, but he was only receiving .4 MBPS.

4/12/2016 CPNI CenturyLink/Qwest CPNI AUTHORIZED

[ATET Y O PP AL R AP O TR ST P T A TP PAVN I NN vy ad 51N | EEVENEEETEC AL SOIECY TN o o 1 N T
ST T g a vV e CUTT TS TTE TUT TN VNI RIS SE TV TUICAST T TN AU ITTRATTIAATROTT U WA,
4/12/2016 2:09:00 PM CALL TAKEN BY JEFF

Jim Varco called to report that a credit he was promised has not been applied to his account for his
business phone. He is having a difficult time getting responses from Centurylink/Qwest (CL.Q) on
the issue.

10/21/2015 - Jim was notified by a customer through e-mail that the phone line to his business was
not working. Jim normally helps his customers through e-mail, so it was not unusual for his
business phone to not be ringing for weeks at a time. He contacted CLQ immediately and a
representative identified that they had made a mistake and turned off incoming calls for his
business line several months earlier. The rep offered a credit of $545 for the loss of service. Jim
accepted the offer.

3/2016 (approx.) - Jim, having noticed that he had not seen the credit on any bill after a reasonable
amount of time, called CLQ. A billing rep told him the credit was pending, but was flagged for
review by Risk Management since the credit was applied for loss of business from the issue, not
as a loss of service credit. He was transferred to Risk Management, where they told him that this
was a billing issue and sent him back. That rep sent him back {o Risk Management. That rep sent
him back to billing. There was no resolution provided on this phone call.

3/18 - Jim sent an email to CLQ using their online help form. He received an automated reply
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Account Name: VARCCO CONSULTING
Open Date:  4/12/2018
Analyst; Lesh, Abby R

confirming they had received the message.

3/25 - Having not received any further help, Jim wrote an email to the address that had sent him
the confirmation e-mail explaining his issue. When he sent the email, he requested a read receipt,
which was provided shortly after he sent it.

Jim has yet to hear from CLQ on this issue, and wants to know how to get his credit applied. He
also wants help determining how to fix his internet speeds, which are advertised at 1.5 MBPS but
are being delivered at .4 MBPS. | advised Jim that we would assign his case to an investigator,
and that we would go o the company to determine what needs to be done for his credit. | also
advised that although broadband issues are non-jurisdictional, we could provide his information to
the DOJ for investigation.

4/13/2016 4:21:00 PM EMAIL TOCLQ -?'8

From: LESH Abby

Sent: Wednesday, April 13, 2016 4:21 PM
To: CenturyLink

Subject; New Case - Jim Varco

1. Please tell me when and why the incoming calls stopped.

2. Please verify when the incoming calls were restored.

3. Please tell me what was promised {o Jim on 10/21/15 regarding a refund. He states he was
promised $545. Does that cover all of the amount he was owed?

4, Why has a credit not been applied?

5. When should the credit be applied, and for what amount?

6. Is the credit going to be in check form?

7. If you have an explanation as to why his internet speed was slow, please provide the
reason.

8. How long does it usually take to reply to an email from the customer? Has anyone
responded to his emails?

9. Please verify the broadband service was cancelled, and the date.

Any other pertinent information would be greatly appreciated.
Thank you!

Abby Lesh

Consumer Specialist

Oregon Public Utility Commission
503-378-6600 | 1-800-522-2404

4/14/2016 9:59:00 AM EMAIL FROM CLQ - ACK {TOM)

From: Spenner, Thomas [mailto:Thomas.Spenner@CenturyLink.com]
Sent: Thursday, April 14, 2016 9:59 AM

To: LESH Abby

Subject: RE: New Case - Jim Varco
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Account Namea: VARCO CONSULTING
Open Date:  4/12/2016
Analyst: Lesh, Abby R

Abby,

I'll look into this legacy Qwest complaint.

Thank you,
Tom Spenner

CenturyLink Customer Advocacy
Consumer/Small Business Sales and Care
999 Main St.

Boise, ID 83702

877 284-1239 ext: 2129268215
tspenne@CenturyLink.com

4/20/2016 9:35:00 AM CALL FROM CUSTOMER - STATUS

Jim contacted me to get the status of the complaint. | let him know | am still waiting on a response
from CLQ.

He also let me know he switched his service to Verizon Wireless 4/19.

4/27/2016 1:07:00 PM EMAIL FROM CLQ - RESPONSE

From: Spenner, Thomas [mailto: Thomas.Spenner@CenturyLink.com]
Sent: Wednesday, April 27, 2016 1:07 PM

To: LESH Abby

Subject: RE: New Case - Jim Varco

April 27, 2016
Hello Abby,
This is in response to the complaint filed by Jim Varco.

| do apologize for any concerns or incenvenience that our customer has experienced, and | also
appreciate the opportunity given to resolve this issue for our customer.

Q: Please tell me when and why the incoming calls stopped.

A: Notes indicate the customer transferred service on 12/29/2014 to their current address. Notes
also show they agreed to changed services from a market expansion line to a business line with
long distance & internet service. That phone call is not available and feedback has been submitted
to the supervisor of the representative who issued the order for potential coaching opportunities.

Q: Please verify when the incoming calls were restored.
A: On Oct 21, 2015 the feature Call Forwarding Don't Answer was added to the account at no
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Account Name: VARCQO CONSULTING
Open Date:  4/12/2016
Analyst: Lesh, Abby R

charge.

Q: Please tell me what was promised to Jim on 10/21/15 regarding a refund. He states he was
promised $545. Does that cover all of the amount he was owed?

A: Notes show a credit was submitted for approval and rejected on 11/02/2015 totaling $609.52.

Q: Why has a credit not been applied?
A: CenturyLink doesn't credit customer's for inconvenience or loss of business.

Q: When should the credit be applied, and for what amount?
A: The credit in question was rejected as CTL doesn't compensate customers for loss of business.

Feedback has been submitted to the supervisor of the representative who submitted the credit for
potential coaching opportunities.

Q: Is the credit going to be in check form?
A: No credit was issued.

Q: If you have an explanation as to why his internet speed was slow, please provide the reason.
A: Since that's unregulated we've asked technical support to reach out to the customer.

Q: How long does it usually take to reply to an email from the customer? Has anyone responded to
his emails?

A: We show one email sent to support on 3/18/2016 and do not see a reply to it. Feedback has
been submitted to the manager of that department for potential coaching opportunities.

| trust this provides the necessary information to close this complaint as it pertains to CenturyLink.
If you have any additional questions, and/or need additional information, please let me know.

Thank you,
Tom Spenner

CenturyLink Customer Advocacy
Consumer/Small Business Sales and Care
999 Main St

Boise, ID 83702

877 284-1239 ext: 2129268215
tspenne@CenturyLink.com

5/4/2016 4:16:00 PM EMAIL FROM CUSTOMER - CC TO CLQ

From: Jim Varco [mailto:JimV@VarcoConsulting.com]
Sent: Wednesday, May 04, 2016 4:16 PM

To: centurylink.support@centurylink.com

Cc: CONSUMER PUC

Subject: RE: [AR] CenturyLink Priority Request
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Account Name: VARCO CONSULTING
Open Date:  4/12/2016
Analyst: Lesh, Abby R

On March 25, 2016 | emailed you and asked for my DSL service to be discontinued due to
consistent extremely slow speeds to the point it was not useable. So far | have not received an
acknowledgement of that request, nor do | believe the DSL has been discontinued. It is not being
used.

| now want to go further and discontinue the service to 541-935-4537 entirely as | have switched to
another carrier. | called CenturyLink about this last week and was told that there would a be $250
fee for early termination of a contract.

This fee will not be voluntarily paid as the entire reason for terminating the contract is because
CenturyLink has failed to provide the service they contracted with me to provide. With DSL speeds
at 10% or less of what was promised | cannot operate my business. When | questioned support as
to why the speed was so slow | was told that the node | am on is overloaded, resulting in the
slow-downs. The support person temporarily removed a "cap" on the service and reported speeds
did increase. When | asked if the cap could be left off | was told "no, because CenturyLink could
not guarantee to deliver that higher speed at all times". '

At your service,
Jim Varco

Varco Consulting, Inc.
P.O. Box 597

Elmira, OR 97437

(541) 935-4537 Office
(541) 543-6276 Cell
www.VarcoConsulting.com

5/4/2016 4:48:00 PM EMAIL FROM CUSTOMER - CLQ RECEIVED EMAIL

From: Jim Varco [mailto:JimV@VarcoConsulting.com]
Sent: Wednesday, May 04, 2016 4:48 PM

To: CONSUMER PUC

Subject: RE: Varco Consulting

Hi Abby,
See attached proof that CenturyLink read my last email.

At your service,
Jim Varco

Varco Consulting, Inc.
P.O. Box 597

Elmira, OR 97437

(541) 935-4537 Office
(541) 543-6276 Cell
www.VarcoConsulting.com
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Account Name:  VARCO CONSULTING
Open Date:  4/12/2016
Analyst: Lesh, Abby R

5/5/2016 8:45:00 AM EMAIL TO CUSTOMER - ACK

From: LESH Abby

Sent: Thursday, May 05, 2016 8:45 AM
To: jimV@VarcoConsulting.com'
Subject: RE: Varco Consulting

Jim,
| have received the information and will be calling you later today.
Thank you!

Abby Lesh

Consumer Specialist

Oregon Public Utility Commission
503-378-5229

5/5/2016 4:45:00 PM VOICE MAIL TO CUSTOMER - INFO PROVIDED

| left a message for Jim stating the credit he was promised is being denied because CLQ does not
credit customers for inconvenience or loss of business. Coaching has been provided to the
representative who promised the credit.

[ let him know | will go back to CLQ and confirm the cancellation of his account, and then | will
contact him once | receive a response.

51512016 4:52:00 PM EMAIL TO CLQ - ADD ?'S

From: LESH Abby

Sent: Thursday, May 05, 2016 4.52 PM
To: 'Spenner, Thomas'

Subject: RE: New Case - Jim Varco

Tom,

1. The customer states he emailed on 3/25/16 to cancel his broadband. He did not receive a
response. Please confirm the email was received and cancellation was completed.

2. The customer states he was told he would be charged an early termination fee of $250 for
cancelling his phone service. Please confirm this conversation. Can the fee be waived?

3. Please confirm you received and responded to the email on 4/27/16 which addresses the
issues above.

Thank you.

Abby Lesh
Consumer Specialist
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Account Name:  VARCO CONSULTING
Open Date:  4/12/2016
Analyst: Lesh, Abby R

Oregon Public Utility Commission
503-378-5229

5/6/2016 11:15:00 AM CALL FROM CUSTOMER

He was told the credit was for the service he wasn't receiving from CLQ, not for loss of business.
They never talked about loss of business. | let him know | would go back to CLQ and let them
know that was the situation.

5/6/2016 11:23:00 AM EMAIL TO CLQ - ADD ?'S

From: LESH Abby

Sent: Friday, May 06, 2016 11:23 AM
To: 'Spenner, Thomas'

Subject: RE: New Case - Jim Varco

Tom,

| spoke with the customer this morning, and he states when he was told he would be getting the
credit, it was for paying for a service he was not receiving. It had nothing to do with convenience or
loss of business. He was unable to receive calls, so the service was unusable to him. Please let
me know if you are willing to reconsider on the credit he was promised.

Thank you.

Abby Lesh

Consumer Specialist

Oregon Public Utility Commission
503-378-5229

5/6/2016 11:32:00 AM EMAIL FROM CUSTOMER - MORE INFO

From: Jim Varco [mailto:JimV@VarcoConsulting.com]

Sent: Friday, May 06, 2016 11:32 AM

To: 'CONSUMER PUC' <consumerpuc@state.or.us>
Subject: RE: Future enhancement feedback for setup sheets

Hi Abby,

Some food for thought.

For Centurylink to determine "loss of business" we would have had to get into lengthy discussions
about how much business [ do and how much it has changed due to what they did to me, and

probably much more. This never happened.

[ believe you said they say the calls were not recorded, each call as part of their greeting made it
clear the call was being recorded.
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Account Name: VARCO CONSULTING
Open Date:  4/12/20186
Analyst: Lesh, Abby R

Jim
5/6/2016 11:58:00 AM EMAIL FROM CUSTOMER - MORE INFO

From: Jim Varco [mailto:JimV@VarcoConsulting.com]

Sent: Friday, May 06, 2016 11:58 AM

To: CONSUMER PUC '

Subject: RE: Future enhancement feedback for setup sheets

Hi Abby,

More food for thought. If this credit was for loss of business, what have they done about a credit for
the service they billed me for and did not provide for months?

Jim
51612016 12:34:00 PM EMAIL FROM CLQ - RESPONSE

From: Spenner, Thomas [mailto: Thomas.Spenner@Centurylink.com]
Sent: Friday, May 06, 2016 12:34 PM

To: LESH Abby

Subject: RE: New Case - Jim Varco

Abby,

1. The customer states he emailed on 3/25/16 to cancel his broadband. He did not receive a
response. Please confirm the email was received and cancellation was completed.

A: We find no record of recelving email on 3/25/2016 and no notations regarding a request to
cancel.

2. The customer states he was told he would be charged an early termination fee of $250 for
cancelling his phone service. Please confirm this conversation. Can the fee be waived?

A: The cancellation fee was $333.00 and was shown on the May 2016 bill. There are no notations
regarding said conversation and the fee is valid and will not be credited. Each bill the customer
received showed the term commitment as shown on the April 2016 bill:

"Savings

Thank you for being a valued Core Connect customer. You have entered into an agreement to

maintain this service until 12-29-2017. If you remove this service before that date, your bill will be
assessed an early termination fee up to $600 per line.

Discounts are given one month in advance. Your bill may include a partial month and a month in
advance of billing. Product changes may result in a charge for unused discounts previously given.”
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Account Name: VARCO CONSULTING
Open Date:  4/12/2016
Analyst: Lesh, Abby R

3. Please confirm you received and responded to the email on 4/27/16 which addresses the
issues above.

In case you never received my reply to your email of April 27th:
*Tom added the response already received on 4/27**

3. [ spoke with the customer this morning, and he states when he was told he would be
getting the credit, it was for paying for a service he was not receiving. It had nothing to do with
convenience or loss of business. He was unable to receive calls, so the service was unusable to
him. Please let me know if you are willing to reconsider on the credit he was promised.

A: Centurylink is not willing to reconsider this matter.

Also the internet service is still active and has been used since the telephone number 5419354537
ported out. If the customer still wishes to have that service disconnected please advise and we'll
have an order issued to do so. '

Thank you,
Tom Spenner

CenturylLink Customer Advocacy
Consumer/Small Business Sales and Care
999 Main St.

Boise, ID 83702

877 284-1239 ext: 2129268215
tspenne@CenturyLink.com

5/6/2016 1:10:00 PM EMAIL TO CLQ - ADD ?'S

From: LESH Abby

Sent: Friday, May 06, 2016 1:10 PM

To: 'Spenner, Thomas'

Subject: FW: [AR] CenturyLink Priority Request
Importance: High

Tom,

1. Below is the email sent on 5/4/2016. It was not sent on 4/27/2016 as [ previously stated.
Have you responded to the email below? '

**Posted email sent by Jim Varco to CLQ on 5/4/16 at 4:16 pm.

2. Also, below is a copy of the email sent 3/25/2016 to cancel the broadband. He would like it
canceled as of that date. Please explain why you state this email was not received by CLQ.
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Account Name: VARCO CONSULTING
Open Date:  4/12/2016
Analyst, l.esh, Abby R

From: Jim Varco [mailto:JimV@VarcoConsulting.com]
Sent: Friday, March 25, 2016 11:05 AM

To: centurylink.support@centurylink.com

Subject: RE: [AR] CenturyLink Priority Request
Importance: High

Hi,

Please consider this email to be a request to immediately discontinue the DSL service for my
line 541-935-4537. This is due to unacceptable speeds that | have not been able to resolve
working with Support:

Please reply and confirm my request has been addressed.

At your service,
Jim Varco

Varco Consulting, Inc.
P.O. Box 597

Elmira, OR 97437

(541) 935-4537 Phone
(866) 494-4537 Toll Free
(541) 543-6276 Cell

(541) 935-4536 Fax

www .VarcoConsulting.com

3. lreceived your response. | am unsure how you felt that answered the question.

Abby Lesh

Consumer Specialist

Oregon Public Utility Commission
503-378-5229

5/9/2016 10:06:00 AM EMAIL FROM CLQ - RESPONSE

From: Spenner, Thomas [mailto: Thomas.Spenner@CenturyLink.com]
Sent: Monday, May 09, 2016 10:06 AM

To: LESH Abby

Subject: RE: [AR] Centurylink Priority Request

Abby,

Thank you for sending the below email thread as it's the first time I've seen it. We can only
speculate why CTL has no record of any of the email shown below.

Per the customer request we have issued a disconnect order for the unregulated internet service
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that will complete at the close of business today, 5/9/2016. We do show the customer continued
using the internet service after 4/25/2016, 1.9 GB of data. As a courtesy we've issued a credit for
that unregulated service back to the port out date of April 25th. Credit (78.99/30) X 15 days (4/25 -
5/09/2016) + $39.50. When the final bill prints in approximately 2 weeks it'll show the balance of
credit for the unregulated internet service removed 5/9/2016.

Thank you,
Tom Spenner

CenturylLink Customer Advocacy
Consumer/Small Business Sales and Care
999 Main St.

Boise, ID 83702

877 284-1239 ext: 2129268215
tspenne@CenturylLink.com

5/9/2016 11:34:00 AM EMAIL TO CLQ - ADD ?'S

From: LESH Abby

Sent: Monday, May 09, 2016 11,34 AM

To: 'Spenner, Thomas'

Subject: RE: [AR] CenturyLink Priority Request

Tom,

1. Has anyone responded to the email he sent 5/67 It seems there may be an issue with the
online email system. He still has not received a response to the email he sent 3/18, or any other
email he sent.

2. Please explain why you are not crediting him back to 3/25 when he put in the request. You

did not have an answer as to why it was not received, but you have the proof he sent it on that
date.

3. Have you reconsidered the credits for him not having phone service due to CLQ's error?
Again, the credit was for the amount he was paying for service, which he was not receiving. It was
for loss of service due to CLQ's error, and it had nothing to do with loss of business.

Thank you.

Abby Lesh

Consumer Specialist

Oregon Public Utility Commission
503-378-5229

5/2/2016 11:35:00 AM CALL FROM CUSTOMER - UPDATE

[ let him know CLQ is stating they are willing to apply a credit back to 4/25, but | feel the credit
should be back to 3/25 when the request was put in. | let him know if CLQ declines, | will forward
the complaint to the DOJ. | let him know | also asked about the credit again, and about responses
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to his emails. | said | would contact him when | get a response.

5/9/2016 12:08:00 PM EMAIL FROM CUSTOMER - EMAIL TO CLQ

From: Jim Varco [mailto:JimV@VarcoConsulting.com]
Sent: Monday, May 09, 2016 12:08 PM

To: CONSUMER PUC

Subject: Varco Consulting

Hi Abby,
Here is the full text | just emailed to Centurylink via the email option on their website:

[ will not pay the latest billing from Centurylink in the amount of $559.68 until the dispute we are
currently in is satisfactorily resolved. As we are in a dispute | would strongly encourage you not to

make an adverse credit reporting entries. If you do | will exercise all options available to me for any
harm you cause.

5M11/2016 12:18:00 PM EMAIL FROM CLQ - RESPONSE (WILL NOT CREDIT)

From: Spenner, Thomas [mailto: Thomas.Spenner@CenturyLink.com]
Sent. Wednesday, May 11, 2016 12:18 PM

To: LESH Abby

Subject: RE: [AR] CenturyLink Priority Request

Abby,

1. Has anyone responded to the email he sent 5/67 It seems there may be an issue with the
online email system. He still has not received a response to the email he sent 3/18, or any other
email he sent.

A: My understanding is the representative who replied to the 3/18 email was trained in residential
service not business and intended to forward it to the business department. They apparently
answered it instead of forwarding it. Feedback has been submitted to their supervisor for potential
coaching opportunities. If the business team had received said email they would have advised the
customer that cancelation of unregulated internet service, or any other service for that matter,
cannot be done via email and the telephone number for Retention would have been in the reply.
Had the customer contacted customer service they would have been transferred to retention, but
we have no record of the customer calling in to cancel service. We also have no record of emails
between 3/18 and 5/09/2016.

The customer email of May 09th stated they were not going to pay their bill. The email response
on 5/10/2016 advised that payment arrangements need to be made over the telephone with
Financial Services and the telephone number to call to make arrangements was provided., We do
not show the customer has contacted the financial department.

2. Please explain why you are not crediting him back to 3/25 when he put in the request. You

did not have an answer as to why it was not received, but you have the proof he sent it on that
date.
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A Disconnection of any service is never done via email. Had the customer received an email
response they would have been advised to call the Retention department. CTL is not crediting the
unregulated internet service as the customer continued to use that service beyond April 25, 2016
after their telephone number ported to another carrier. As a courtesy we did credit the internet
service back to April 25th. CenturyLink would only consider additional crediting of unregulated
internet service if the customer had ceased using the product.

3. Have you reconsidered the credits for him not having phone service due to CLQ's error?
Again, the credit was for the amount he was paying for service, which he was not receiving. It was
for loss of service due to CLQ's error, and it had nothing to do with loss of business.

A: CTL is not reconsidering issuing credits as telephone service was provided under 5419354537
We have no record in either customer service or repair that it didn't function correctly. Incoming
calls were never blocked or interrupted and there were no service orders issued after the transfer
of service occurred that would have caused an interruption of incoming calls. The customer's
telephone if called would have rung.

Thank you,
Tom Spenner

Centuryl.ink Customer Advocacy
Consumer/Small Business Sales and Care
998 Main St.

Boise, ID 83702

877 284-1239 ext: 2129268215
tspenne@CenturyLink.com

5/12/2016 8:04:00 AM EMAIL TO CLQ - WHEN CAN WE TALK ON PHONE?

From: LESH Abby

Sent: Thursday, May 12, 2016 8:04 AM

To: 'Spenner, Thomas'

Subject: RE: [AR] Centurylink Priority Request

Tom

7

| would like to talk to you on the phone regarding this complaint. When would be a good time for
you?

Thank you.
Abby Lesh
Consumer Specialist

Oregon Public Utility Commission
503-378-5229
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5M12/2016 8:22:00 AM EMAIL FROM CLQ - APPT TIME

From: Spenner, Thomas [mailto: Thomas.Spenner@CenturyLink.com]
Sent: Thursday, May 12, 2016 8:22 AM

To: LESH Abby

Subject: RE: [AR] CenturyLink Priority Request

Abby,

If you would iease call the number shown below we can discuss the complaint at 1 PM MST time
today.

Thank you,
Tom Spenner

CenturyLink Customer Advocacy
Consumer/Small Business Sales and Care
999 Main St.

Boise, ID 83702

877 284-1239 ext: 2129268215
tspenne@CenturyLink.com

5/12/2016 10:19:00 AM EMAIL FROM CUSTOMER - IGNORING COLLECTION CALLS

From: Jim Varco [mailto:JimV@VarcoConsulting.com]
Sent: Thursday, May 12, 2016 10:19 AM

To: 'CONSUMER PUC' <consumerpuc@state.or.us>
Subject: RE: CenturyLink.com Customer Support

Hi Abby,

| received an automated call yesterday and again just now from Centurylink, saying if | am the
person responsible for the account to press 1. In both cases | hungup as am sure itis a
collection call.

Jim
51212016 10:47:00 AM EMAIL FROM CUSTOMER - SMART PHONE USED WIFI

From: Jim Varce [mailto:JimV@VarcoConsulting.com]
Sent: Thursday, May 12, 2016 10:47 AM

To: CONSUMER PUC

Subject: RE: Centurylink.com Customer Support

Hi Abby,
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When we talked you mentioned that Centurylink said | continued to use the DSI. after | had asked
for it to be disconnected. Turns out this was accidently true. A smartphone was still set to use it.
On the other side of the coin had they disconnected the line when | asked the smartphone trying to
use it would have come to my attention immediately when it failed.

Cordially,
Jim

5/12/2016 11:30:00 AM CALL TO CLQ - RESPONSE REVIEW

| called Tom and went over his responses.
One of my original questions and his response is below:
"Q: Please tell me when and why the incoming calls stopped.

A: Notes indicate the customer transferred service on 12/29/2014 to their current address. Notes
also show they agreed to changed services from a market expansion line to a business line with
long distance & internet service. That phone call is not available and feedback has been submitted
to the supervisor of the representative who issued the order for potential coaching opportunities."

| asked for clarification regarding his most recent response stating:

"CTL is not reconsidering issuing credits as telephone service was provided under 5419354537.
We have no record in either customer service or repair that it didn't function correctly. Incoming
calls were never blocked or interrupted and there were no service orders issued after the transfer
of service occurred that would have caused an interruption of incoming calls. The customer's
telephone if called would have rung."

| said from the original question, it would be safe to assume it was set up incorrectly, which is why
they would provide coaching. Nowhere in the original response or through the case did he state
the customer's calls had not actually stopped. He just needed to enter a code to start the call
forwarding. | let him know that would have been very helpful information to know. He apologized
for not making it clear.

He states the representative did not put in any repair ticket to fix the issue. Only the credit, and
there was a note that he did not have service. Again, Tom stated he did have service, and she told
him incorrect information.

[ addressed the issue with the emails. He again said the email should have been forwarded to the
business department, and if it had been forwarded, he would have gotten a response. He would
have also found out he had to call to cancel. | reminded Tom that the error was on CLQ's end, and
not the customer. It was not his fault the email was not forwarded, yet CL.Q will not honor his
original cancellation date. He confirmed they would not provide credit back to 3/25 when the email
was sent since there was usage.

| confirmed he was also not going to waive any of the early termination fee. | told Tom it is
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unfortunate because the customer was told he was not receiving calls due to CLQ's error, which if
it is correct or not, it is the information he had from CLQ, and a credit would be applied. CLQ then
refused to apply the credit because it was put in as loss of business. Not once was he told, and it
was not clearly stated to me, that the credit was not issued because he did indeed have service.
So all along, he thinks he hasn't received service he was paying for, and CLQ was denying him the
credit. Also, he was not receiving the internet speed he was paying for. Then on top of everything,
CLQ did not respond to his emails. He then cancels because to the best of his knowledge
(provided by a CLQ rep), CLQ was not holding up their end of the contract for phone or internet.
But now he also has to pay an early termination fee. Tom stated the fee will not be credited

because it said at the bottom of each bill he was in a contract, and a fee would be applied if he
cancelled.

5/16/2016 1:29:00 PM EMAIL FROM PHIL TO CLQ - HIGHER LEVEL REVIEW REQ

From: BOYLE Phil

Sent: Monday, May 16, 2016 1:29 PM
To: 'Lake, Steph’

Cc: 'Grate, Phil'

Subject: Jim Varco complaint

Steph,

| think we need a higher level review of the responses we received in this complaint and the lack of
resolution for the customer (see attached case).

In short, this customer called Centurylink on 10/21/15 to report that he was not receiving calls at

his business. The representative he spoke with told him that CenturyLink (CTL) said the company
had made a mistake and turned off his incoming calls. The representative offered the customer a

$545 credit for the loss of service, which the customer accepted.

In March of 2016, the customer noticed that he had not received the promised credit, so he called
CTL again to inquire about it. He was informed that the credit was pending, but that it had been
flagged for review by Risk Management because it had been coded as "loss of business". He was
transferred to Risk Management (Nancy, |ID# 18273) where he was told it was a billing issue and
they sent him back to billing. The billing rep (Thomas, ID# TMCDERM) agreed this was a billing
issue and not a "loss of business" issue, but there was nothing he could do about it. He gave the
customer the number for Risk Management. The customer again called Risk Management and
reviewed the situation with him. The rep put the customer on hold while he spoke to someone else,
then came back and said they agreed this was a billing issue, not a "loss of business” issue. The
rep said he would get billing onto a 3-way call to straighten this out, but while he was on hold the

~ call disconnected. He called back to Risk Management yet again and reached the person who had
evidently been consulted by the other risk management person on the previous call who affirmed
that this was a billing issue and not something Risk Management should be involved with. This
rep also attempted to initiate a 3-way call with billing, but once the call connected with billing the
risk management person dropped off the call. In the end, nothing was resolved on this phone call.
Part of the confusion here is that the credit was flagged as "business loss", which | know CTL will
not pay for - this credit should have been flagged as "loss of service" (confirmed by multiple CTL
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reps), for which the customer should be entitled to the originally promised credits.

On March 18, having been unsuccessful with the earlier phone call, the customer sent an email
via CTL's online help form. He received an automated confirmation that his email had been
received and would be responded to within 1 business day, but he never received a response.
Being frustrated that he was not having any success in getting the loss of service credit he was
promised and receiving no response to his online help email, on March 25 he sent another email
through online help asking that his DSL service be discontinued immediately. He received an
automated confirmation that his email had been received. Still, no response from CTL. On March
27, the customer sent yet another email to online help detailing his sad story as detailed above,
still no response.

Being frustrated at having received zero responses to his emails to CenturyLink's online help, he
called CTL. the week of April 25th and asked that both his DSL and voice service be disconnected.
He was advised there would be a $250 early termination fee as he was under contract for the DSL.
He feels he should not have to pay an early termination fee because the DSL service he received
was unusable, having regularly only received about 10% of the speed advertised. The customer
sent yet another email to CTL online help dated May 4 reiterating that he had requested his DSL
be disconnected on March 25 and that he now wants his voice service disconnected as well, but
he never received a response {o this email either.

When the PUC investigator (Abby) sent questions to the CTL liaison's, early responses received
from Thomas did not provide answers to her questions. For example, in one questions she asked,
"Please tell me when and why the incoming calls stopped". The answer she received was, "Notes
indicate the customer transferred service on 12/29/2014 to their current address. Notes also show
they agreed to changed services from a market expansion line to a business line with long
distance & internet service. That phone call is not available and feedback has been submitted to
the supervisor of the representative who issued the order for potential coaching opportunities.

This answer is not responsive to the question. It also seems to indicate that the original
representative that the customer spoke with provided the customer with incorrect information (a
coaching opportunity). In another question Abby asked, "Please verify when the incoming calls
were restored". The answer received was, "On Oct 21, 2015 the feature Call Forwarding Don't
Answer was added to the account at no charge". Again, not responsive to the question. In answer
to her question about why the promised credits had not been issued, Thomas stated, "CenturylLink
doesn't credit customer's for inconvenience or loss of business”. As early shown this should not
have been flagged as a "loss of business" issue, it should have been flagged as "loss of service"
which several CTL reps agreed with.

After much back and forth, Thomas finally agreed to discontinue the DSL service starting April
25th, but he refused to issue credit back to March 25th when the customer first requested
disconnection via online help. Thomas noted that service cannot be discontinued via online help
emails but must be done by speaking to a representative. Also, Thomas stated there is no proof
that the customer sent email requests to discontinue DSL prior to April 25, although we have
records that show positively that CenturylLink received his emails starting March 25th. However,
since this is a DSL issue there is nothing we can do but plead with you to do the right thing.
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With regard to the loss of service credits that were originally promised but later denied because it
was incorrectly flagged as a "loss of business™ issue, | am asking that the "loss of service" credits
promised back in October 2015 be reinstated.

Please advise,

Phil Boyle
OPUC

5/24/2016 1:08:00 PM EMAIL FROM CLQ TO PHIL

From: Lake, Steph [mailto:Steph.Lake@CenturyLink.com]
Sent: Tuesday, May 24, 2016 1:08 PM

To: BOYLE Phil

Cc: Grate, Phil

Subject: RE: Jim Varco complaint

Hello Phil, and thank you for your patience,
| am sorry that Thomas' responses didn't clear up Abby's questions as well as they could have.

When the PUC investigator (Abby) sent questions to the CTL liaison's, early responses received
from Thomas did not provide answers o her questions. For example, in one questions she asked,
"Please tell me when and why the incoming calls stopped”. The answer she received was, "Notes
indicate the customer transferred service on 12/29/2014 to their current address. Notes also show
they agreed to changed services from a market expansion line to a business line with long
distance & internet service. That phone call is not available and feedback has been submitted to
the supervisor of the representative who issued the order for potential coaching opportunities.

This answer is not responsive to the question. It also seems to indicate that the original
representative that the customer spoke with provided the customer with incorrect information (a
coaching opportunity).

The customer had a market expansion line that automatically forwarded calls to the customer's
other number. The customer replaced the market expansion line with a business package. The
business package includes a call forwarding feature. The call forwarding feature in the business
package requires that the customer program it to forward calls to his other number. The customer

did not receive forwarded calls because he failed to program the call forward feature in his
business package.

As you know, CenturyLink has a limited retention period for recordings of calls with service
representatives. Because the retention period for this customer's call had already expired, the
only action Thomas couid take was to notify the representative's manager in case the manager

determined, based on the facts of the case, that there was a need for the representative to receive
coaching.

In another question Abby asked, "Please verify when the incoming calls were restored". The
answer received was, "On Oct 21, 2015 the feature Call Forwarding Don't Answer was added to
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the account at no charge". Again, not responsive to the question. In answer to her question about
why the promised credits had not been issued, Thomas stated, "CenturyLink doesn't credit
customer's for inconvenience or loss of business”. As early shown this should not have been
flagged as a "loss of business” issue, it should have been flagged as "loss of service" which
several CTL reps agreed with.

There was no loss of service. The customer received the service included in the business
package-including call forwarding-but failed to program the call forwarding feature in the business
package. CenturyLink added Call Forwarding Don't Answer to the customer's account so that calls
would be automatically forwarded to the customer's other number without any need for the
customer to program the call forwarding feature in the business package.

By all means, | do apologize that the customer's expectations were that he would receive a large
credit. However, this is a situation in which the customer failed to use the service correctly not a
situation in which the customer lost service. And, as you are aware, CenturyLink does not credit
customers for loss of business.

| do not know why CenturyLink did not respond to the customer's email with instruction to call to
disconnect his service, which is what | would have expected he would have received after
submitting his request. Due to the fact that the customer did not receive a reply and intended to
have his service disconnected, [ will honor a courtesy credit back to March 25th in the amount of
$123.94 for the entire package, taxes, fees and surcharges which will leave the customer with a
balance of $335.68 that is past due.

Thank you

Steph Lake

Supervisor Operations

CenturyLink Customer Advocacy Group
Consumer/Small Business Sales and Care
999 Main St.

Boise, ID 83702

208 384-2094
Steph.Lake@Centurylink.com

5124/2016 2:00:00 PM VOICE MAIL TO CUSTOMER - REQ CALL BACK
512512016 10:31:00 AM VOICE MAIL. FROM CUSTOMER - RTN MY CALL
5/25/2016 2:23:00 PM EMAIL FROM CUSTOMER - RTN CALL

From: Jim Varco [mailto:JimV@VarcoConsulting.com]
Sent: Wednesday, May 25, 2016 2:23 PM
To: LESH Abby
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Subject: RE: [AR] CenturyLink Priority Request
Hi Abby,
Please call me at 541-543-6276.

At your service,
Jim Varco

Varco Consulting, Inc.
P.O. Box 597

Elmira, OR 97437

(541) 935-4537 Office
(541) 543-6276 Cell
www.VarcoConsulting.com

5/26/2016 8:08:00 AM CALL FROM CUSTOMER - GOING OVER RESPONSE FROM
cLQ

[ explained the final response from CLQ.

| asked if he remember the representative telling him to put in the code to initiate the call
forwarding. He said he never even knew it was set up on a different account. He was not advised
of any code that was needed. | let him know CLQ is refusing to provide the credit. He is very upset
CLQ is not providing the credit after promising it to him.

I let him know CLQ was not able to give a good reason for why his emails were not responded to.
CLQ is going to honor his cancellation of the broadband as of 3/25/2016. This gave him a credit of
$123.94, and left a remaining balance of $335.68.

He asked how he would go about serving papers to CLQ. | asked if he has an attorney, and he
said he does. | advised his attorney would be able to determine where to send the papers.

He states CLQ broke their end of the contract by not providing the broadband service he was

paying for. | let him know | will send his broadband concerns to DOJ, and they would be contacting
him. |

6/1/2016 10:27:00 AM EMAIL FROM CUSTOMER - PUC ENFORCEMENT ?'S

From: Jim Varco [mailto:JimV@VarcoConsulting.com]
Sent: Wednesday, June 01, 2016 10:27 AM
To:'LESH Abby' <abby.lesh@state.or.us>

Subject: RE: [AR] CenturyLink Priority Request

Hi Abby,

Please explain why the PUC cannot take any enforcement action regarding the credit for service
that was not provided.
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At your service,
Jim Varco

Varco Consulting, Inc.
P.O. Box 597

Elmira, OR 97437

(541) 935-4537 Office
(541) 543-6276 Cell
www.VarcoConsulting.com

6/1/2016 11:08:00 AM EMAIL FROM CUSTOMER - WANTS PROOF OF CONTRACT

From: Jim Varco [mailto:JimV@VarcoConsulting.com]
Sent: Wednesday, June 01, 2016 11:08 AM

To: LESH Abby

Subject: RE: [AR] Centuryl.ink Priority Request

Hi Abby,

Can you ask CenturyLink to provide proof that | had a current contract with them? As | had made
no changes that | can remember in years, the only thing | can think of that would result in a current
contract is the changes to my account that they themselves made that resulted in this situation.

At your service,
Jim Varco

Varco Consulting, Inc.
P.O. Box 597

Elmira, OR 97437

(541) 935-4537 Office
(541) 543-6276 Cell
www.VarcoConsulting.com

6/2/2016 8:15:00 AM CALL FROM CUSTOMER - MORE INFO

Jim called me to see if | had received his emails. | explained | am out on Wednesday, and | had
been filtering through my emails.

He wants to know why he would still be in a contract, since he hasn't made any changes to the
business account in over 15 years. | asked what happened in 12/2014. CLQ states he transferred
service to his current address. He said his address and mailing address has never changed.

He said he had a home line *4535 which is billed seperately, and then the business line, *4537,
and a DSL line for the business. He and his wife decided they needed a 2nd DSL for personal use.
They called and added a DSL to the personal account. He said he never made any changes to the
business, and nothing about the business was discussed.
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| let him know | would take this information back to CL.Q and see what we can do. [ also informed
him of the formal process, which he may end up having to do if we cannot help him to his
satisfaction.

6/2/2016 8:54:00 AM EMAIL FROM CUSTOMER - CONFIRMED DSL ADDED
12/2014

From: Jim Varco [mailto:JimV@VarcoConsulting.com]
Sent: Thursday, June 02, 2016 8:54 AM

To: 'LESH Abby' <abby.lesh@state.or.us>

Subject: RE: [AR] CenturyLink Priority Request

Hi Abby,

A review of my payment history to CenturyLink shows that the personal account had the DSL
added about the time you mentioned, December 2014, as | first paid for the DSL. in early 2015.

At your service,
Jim Varco

Varco Consulting, Inc.
P.O. Box 597

Elmira, OR 97437

(541) 935-4537 Office
(541) 543-6276 Cell
www.VarcoConsulting.com

6/2/2016 9:10:00 AM EMAIL FROM CUSTOMER - CONFIRMED ADDRESS AND #'S

From: Jim Varco [mailto:JimV@VarcoConsulting.com]
Sent: Thursday, June 02, 2016 9:10 AM

To: LESH Abby

Subject: RE: [AR] CenturyLink Priority Request

Hi Abby,

For clarification, we have been at this physical address for 20 years. We switched our mail to a PO
box in 2005 after burglars took our mail from the mailbox on the street. The street address and PO
Box are used for both our personal and business accounts with CenturyLink.

Personal phone: 541-935-4535
Business phone: 541-935-4537

There is no reason Centurylink should show any address changes.

At your service,
Jim Varco
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Varco Consulting, Inc.
P.O. Box 597

Elmira, OR 97437

(541) 935-4537 Office
(541) 543-6276 Cell
www.VarcoConsulting.com

6/13/2016 8:29:00 AM EMAIL FROM CUSTOMER - CHANGE TO NAME ON BILLS IN
2012

From: Jim Varco [mailto:JimV@VarcoConsulting.com]
Sent: Monday, June 13, 2016 8:28 AM

To: LESH Abby

Subject: RE: [AR] Centuryl.ink Priority Request

Hi Abby,

You told me Centurylink considers | have a new contract due to an address change in late 2014,
as | recall.

| found a bill from them from 2012, using the same address as they have now, my PO Box.

One difference was they showed the name as "James Varco", not "Varco Consulting", which would
be an error on their part as this is and always has been, a business account.

At your service,
Jim Varco

Varco Consulting, Inc.
P.O. Box 597

Elmira, OR 97437

(541) 835-4537 Office
(541) 543-6276 Cell
www.VarcoConsulting.com

6/13/2016 8:39:00 AM EMAIL TO CUSTOMER - STILL LOOKING INTO SITUATION

From: LESH Abby

Sent: Monday, June 13, 2016 8:39 AM

To: JimV@VarcoConsulting.com'

Subject: RE: [AR] CenturyLink Priority Request

Jim,
We are still locking into the situation. The wording the liaison used may not have been the most

clear. It has to do with how the account was set up before. When we get more information, it will
be easier to explain. | will keep you updated.

Page 24 of 36



Account Name: VARCQO CONSULTING
Open Date:  4/12/2016
Analyst: Lesh, Abby R

Abby Lesh

Consumer Specialist

Oregon Public Utility Commission
503-378-5229

6/13/2016 12:16:00 PM EMAIL FROM CUSTOMER - CLQ KEEPS TRYING TO
COLLECT MONEY

From: Jim Varco [mailto:JimV@VarcoConsulting.com]
Sent: Monday, June 13, 2016 12:16 PM

To: LESH Abby

Subject: RE: [AR] CenturyLink Priority Request

Hi Abby,

| keep getting calls from Centurylink, | am hanging up on them.

At your service,
Jim Varco

Varco Consulting, Inc.
P.O. Box 597

Elmira, OR 97437

(541) 935-4537 Office
(541) 543-6276 Cell
www.VarcoConsulting.com

6/13/2016 12:23:00 PM EMAIL TO CUSTOMER - WILL REQ CALLS TO STOP

From: LESH Abby

Sent: Monday, June 13, 2016 12:23 PM

To: JimV@VarcoConsulting.com'

Subject: RE: [AR] CenturyLink Priority Request

Jim,

| will request the calls stop, but | can't guarantee they will. The amount is still in dispute and under
investigation. '

Abby Lesh
Consumer Specialist

Oregon Public Utility Commission
503-378-5229

6/17/2016 9:06:00 AM EMAIL TO STEPH BY DEANNA - RECONSIDER CREDIT

From: RIOS Deanna
Sent: Friday, June 17, 2016 9:06 AM
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To: 'Steph.Lake@CenturyLink.com’

Cc: LESH Abby; BOYLE Phil

Subject: OPEN COMPLAINT - VARCO CONSULTING - 541-935-4537
Importance: High

Hi Steph,

Phil was out of the office when | reviewed this case with Abby, and he asked that | follow up on this
complaint for him.

The customer has advised he is receiving internal collection calls; please have any collection
efforts suspended until the complaint is resolved.

When Abby spoke with Mr. Varco to close his complaint on 5/6/16, she learmed new information.
During the discussion, she advised him CLQ's records show that when he transferred service it
was changed from a market expansion line to a business package. Under the business package,
the call forwarding is programmed by the customer. He was not receiving his calls because he did
not program it. Mr. Varco stated he has lived at this location for 20 years and ran his business out
of the same location for 15 years; therefore, this was not a "transfer of service on 12/20/14 to their
current address," as there was no change in the physical address/location.

Remote call forwarding works out of the central office, whereas call forwarding works out of the
customer's home. There would have been no reason for a "transfer" because the customer never
changed physical locations. Why was the term "transferred to his current address" used when
there was no change in his location? There would have no need to change his phone set up.

He also stated he never made any changes to the business account at that time; however, at that
time, he added internet to his PERSONAL account only. He states he never brought up his
business account, and the representative never advised Mr. Varco of any changes to his business
account,

What do the account notes show regarding contact from the customer for 12/20/14 on his
PERSONAL ACCOUNT?

| understand a courtesy credit of $123.94 was issued for an effective cancellation date of 3/25/16
towards the "entire package, taxes, fees and surcharges." Please provide a breakdown of the
remaining $335.68 (i.e. regulated, unregulated, etc.).

Please provide this customer's billing statements from December 2014 - March 2015 for our
review.

There has been numerous contacts from the customer since 5/26/16. Please review the case
record for all contacts from this date to the present for further consideration.

<< File: Case Record.rtf >>
Based on the new information Abby received, we want to give CLQ another opportunity to review
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the situation and reconsider crediting the account to a zero balance. Our next step will be advising
the customer of his right to file a formal complaint, which would be resolved by one of our ALJs, if
he is not satisfied with the resoclution at the informal complaint level. | look forward to your
response.

Deanna Rios

Leadworker|Sr Compliance Specialist
Oregon Public Utility Commission
8:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. '
503-378-5226 TEL

503-378-5743 FAX
deanna.rios@state.or.us

6/20/2016 11:22:00 AM EMAIL FROM CLQ - BREAKDOWN OF CHARGES

From: Lake, Steph [mailto;Steph.Lake@CenturyLink.com]

Sent: Monday, June 20, 2016 11:22 AM

To: RIOS Deanna

Cc: LESH Abby; BOYLE Phil

Subject: RE: OPEN COMPLAINT - VARCO CONSULTING - 541-935-4537

Hello Deanna, thank you for your patience,
| have request no treatment on the account until this is considered resolved.

Remote call forwarding is done at the central office, in order for him to have the business package
we had to transfer the service to the customer's physical address rather than the central office.
That is what we are referring to as transferring the service.

Upon looking at his personal account (I looked up 541-935-4535 and believe this to be his
personal account) | went through his billing back to 05/02/14 and the customer had internet the
entire time. |1 don't see any service orders anytime around 12/14 on the personal account. The
notes on his personal account on 121214 state: cci (customer called in) to make changes to bus
account, frans to business. There are no other notes from December 2014 other than system
notes regarding payments made. '

Notes from the business account on 121214 state: Did at & f (to and from transfer) to home and

added core connect. Both of these accounts are located at the same address of 23999 Sky Ln,
Eimira. '

Further notes from the business account:

102115 issued credit for phone services he was out since dec on a business line that should've
had call forwarding to another number, was never set up, set up call forwarding

031716 called about the 545 credit sent to the number that was on the credit

031816 csr rep ubaldo says cust wants to spk with supr note in gbat crd cancelled nds to call
unicall, he went back to let cust know and cant transf cust to me, will cb

0318 wanted to speak with a supervisor regarding credit that was rejected cust was informed to
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call unistar for credits and submit a claim

0318 cust says service was not set up correctly and thus impacted his business $545 cr was
issued but rejected due to nature of claim, must to to unicall

0318 wanted sup wouldn't tell me what was going on looked at note and gave
centurylink.com/contactus

0506 via Oregon puc cust asked dsl to be disconnected, D42730865 dd 05092016

0509 $39.50 credit Oregon puc complaint, credit dsl from pon date 0425 thru 050816 or 15 days at
$78.99

0524 $123.94 credit customer intended to disconnect all services on 032516 when emailed cust
service, didn't receive a reply and wasn't able to accomplish disc until a later date, agreed as a
courtesy to adj 1 month of service from 032516 - 042516 for all monthly reoccurring charges
$123.94

The $345.33 breaks down as:
Regulated $218.88
Unregulated with L/D $163.73
Ancillary $37.31 credit

Thank you

Steph Lake

Supervisor Operations
- CenturyLink Customer Advocacy Group
Consumer/Small Business Sales and Care
999 Main St.
Boise, 1D 83702
Steph.Lake@CenturyLink.com

71712016 10:57:00 AM CALL FROM CUSTOMER - STATUS

He states he is still getting collection calls from CLQ. He received one in the last week.

| let him know his complaint has been escalated to senior staff and the liaison's manager. |
informed him the senior working on his case is not in today, but when she returns, | will talk with
her and make sure we contact him with a status update.

7M19/2016 10:50:00 AM EMAIL FROM CUSTOMER - CLQ STILL TRYING TO
COLLECT

From: Jim Varco [mailto:JimV@VarcoConsulting.com]
Sent: Tuesday, July 19, 2016 10:50 AM

To: 'LESH Abby' <abby.lesh@state.or.us>

Subject: RE: [AR] CenturyLink Priority Reguest

Hi Abby,

Attached is a photo of the caller ID for the latest call from CenturyLink this morning.
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Al your service,
Jim Varco

Varco Consulting, Inc.
P.O. Box 597

Elmira, OR 97437

(541) 935-4537 Office
(541) 543-6276 Cell
www.VarcoConsulting.com

712172016 1:07:00 PM EMAIL FROM CUSTOMER - CLQ STILL TRYING TO
COLLECT

From: Jim Varco [mailto:JimVV@VarcoConsulting.com]
Sent: Thursday, July 21, 2016 1:07 PM

To: LESH Abby

Subject: RE: [AR] CenturyLink Priority Request

Hi Abby,
And here is a call from this morning.

Do you want me to log all of these calls, or have | established that they are continuing to call me
long after they were told not to?

At your service,
Jim Varco

Varco Consulting, Inc.
P.O. Box 597

Elmira, OR 97437

(541) 935-4537 Office
(541) 543-6276 Cell
www.VarcoConsulting.com

7/21/2016 1:20:00 PM EMAIL TO CUSTOMER - WILL NOT NEED TO CONTINUE TO
LOG

From: LESH Abby

Sent: Thursday, July 21, 2016 1:20 PM

To: JimV@VarcoConsulting.com'’

Subject: RE: [AR] CenturyLink Priority Request

You will not need to log them. Thank you!

7/29/2016 3:32:00 PM EMAIL TO STEPH BY DEANNA - FINAL 7S BEFORE
OFFERING FORMAL
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Open Date:  4/12/2016
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From: RIOS Deanna

Sent; Friday, July 29, 2016 3:32 PM

To: Steph.Lake@CenturylLink.com

Cc: LESH Abby; BOYLE Phil

Subject: OPEN COMPLAINT - VARCO CONSULTING - 541-935-4537 - REQUEST FOR ADD'L
INFORMATION

Steph,

1. Mr. Varco states he was never told he needed to set up call forwarding. VWhen was the customer
educated he would need to start using the call forwarding feature with the new plan? Is this
information provided in writing, or would the sales representative have told him directly?

2. Would the sales representative be able to tell his calls had been forwarded directly with his old
package when he set Mr. Varco up with the new account?

3. As | looked through the bill copies, | had a hard time understanding some of the charges. On
page 6 of his 5/4/15 statement, under Service Summary of charges, it looks like he is receiving
additional tong distance charges. Please explain what these charges are for, as he has unlimited
long distance included in the package rate. These charges were on each of the statements. Below
is an image of what I'm looking at for your reference.

[Pasted here was an excerpt from the customer's (please put bill date here) as an example of the
billing charges in question. An electronic copy has been attached for reference.]

4. Please provide a breakdown of the regulated amount due. If the ETF is included, are you willing
to waive the ETF considering the confusion and complexity of this complaint®?

It appears we may be at an impasse with this customer if we cannot resolve the above issues. If
that is case, we will be advising him of his right to file a formal complaint on the regulated issues.

As a note, the customer never stopped receiving collection calls. He is receiving at least one or
more per week.

Thanks!

Deanna Rios

Leadworker|Sr Compliance Specialist
Oregon Public Utility Commission
8:00 a.m. - 4:30 p.m.

503-378-5226 TEL

503-378-5743 FAX
deanna.rios@state.or.us

8/1/2016 3:28:00 PM EMAIL FROM CLQ - FINAL RESPONSE, WILL NOT CREDIT
From: Lake, Steph [mailto: Steph.Lake@CenturyLink.com]
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Sent: Monday, August 01, 2016 3:28 PM
To: RIOS Deanna
Cc: LESH Abby; BOYLE Phil

Subject: RE: OPEN COMPLAINT - VARCO CONSULTING - 541-935-4537 - REQUEST FOR
ADD'L INFORMATION

Hello Deanna,

1. Mr. Varco states he was never told he needed to set up call forwarding. When was the
customer educated he would need to start using the call forwarding feature with the new plan? Is
this information provided in writing, or would the sales representative have told him directly?

There are no notes pertaining to the representative educating the customer on how to use their

new line features, and the call would not be available after this much time has passed. | have a

request in with another department to lock at the archives for a welcome letter that we generally
would send out to the customers to see if we can obtain a copy. | can speculate on what | would
imagine the conversation was to include, but that does not help.

2. Would the sales representative be able to tell his calls had been forwarded directly with his
old package when he set Mr. Varco up with the new account?

The representative should have definitely known that a remote call forwarding line is programmed
on our side.

3. As | looked through the bill copies, | had a hard time understanding some of the charges.

On page 6 of his 5/4/15 statement, under Service Summary of charges, it looks like he is receiving
additional long distance charges. Please explain what these charges are for, as he has unlimited
long distance included in the package rate. These charges were on each of the statements, Below
is an image of what I'm looking at for your reference.

After reviewing the bill, | see that the $5.00 charge is for another unlimited long distance incoming
plan for his 800#, on fop of his unlimited long distance plan included in his package price. The
$2.99 charge is for access line charges, but he has a waiver of those charges on the next page.

4. Please provide a breakdown of the regulated amount due. If the ETF is included, are you
willing to waive the ETF considering the confusion and complexity of this complaint?

The $345.33 breaks down as:
Regulated $218.88
Unregulated with L/D $163.73
Ancillary $37.31 credit

The note from 12/12/14 states customer ordered core connect 1 term and agreed
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Each of his bills stated: Thank you for being a valued core connect customer. You have entered
into an agreement to maintain this service until 12-29-2017. If you remove this service before that
date, your bill will be assessed an early termination fee up to $600 per line.

CenturyLink provided discounts every month to his rack rate to because of the contract, if we were
to deduct the discounts as if he wasn't in a contract and waive the etf, the bill would be even
larger. ‘

As a note, the customer never stopped receiving collection calls. He is receiving at least one or
more per week.

| have taken an additional step to stop the collection efforts, he should not get additional calls at
this time.

Thank you for your patience, and | hope this answers your concerns adequately. If | am able to
obtain the welcome letter | will forward that as well, | imagine I'll have it tomorrow if so.

Steph Lake

Supervisor Operations

CenturyLink Customer Advocacy Group
Consumer/Small Business Sales and Care
999 Main St.

Boise, [D 83702
Steph.Lake@CenturyLink.com

812212016 9:44:00 AM VOICE MAIL TO CUSTOMER - NO CREDITS, FORMAL INFO

| left a message for Jim stating we received the final response from CLQ, and they are unwilling to
make any credits. | explained his next steps would be to go formal. | asked him to call me back so |
could go over the process with him.

8/26/2016 12:35:00 PM EMAIL FROM CUSTOMER - STATUS?

From: Jim Varco [mailto.JimV@VarcoConsulting.com}
Sent: Friday, August 26, 2016 12:35 PM

To: LESH Abby

Subject: RE: [AR] CenturyLink Priority Request

Hi Abby,
| thought | would check in and see where we are at with this, it has been awhile.

At your service,
Jim Varco

Varco Consulting, Inc.
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P.O. Box 597

Elmira, OR 97437

(541) 935-4537 Office
(541) 543-6276 Cell
www.VarcoConsulting.com

8/26/2016 1:00:00 PM EMAIL TO CUSTOMER - PLEASE CALL ME

From: LESH Abby

Sent: Friday, August 26, 2016 1:00 PM

To: JimV@VarcoConsulting.com'

Subject: RE: [AR] CenturyLink Priority Request

Jim,
Yes, | left a voicemail for you on August 22nd. Please call me to review the final answer.
Thank youl

Abby Lesh

Consumer Specialist

Oregon Public Utility Commission
503-378-5229

8/26/2016 1:25:00 PM . CALL FROM CUSTOMER - TO CLLOSE

Jim called me. | asked if he had not received my voicemail, and he said he had, but thought it was
old. :

I let him know CL.Q is not willing to make any credits to the account. | let him know the next steps
would to be to do the formal process. | explained the formal process, and he agreed he would like
to move forward. | let him know | would send the packet by email.

| let him know | would send the broadband portion to the DOJ for him.

8/26/2016 1:56:00 PM EMAIL TO CUSTOMER - WILL GET FORMAL TO HIM ON
MONDAY

From: LESH Abby

Sent: Friday, August 26, 2016 1:56 PM

To: JimV@VarcoConsulting.com’

Subject: RE: [AR] CenturyLink Priority Request

Jim,

] will need to have the formal packet reviewed before it is emailed, so | will likely not have it to you
until Monday. 1 hope that's ok.
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Have a good weekend.

Abby Lesh

Consumer Specialist

Oregon Public Utility Commission
503-378-5229

8/26/2016 2:13:00 PM EMAIL TO DOJ - BROADBAND REFERRAL

From: LESH Abby

Sent: Friday, August 26, 2016 2:13 PM

To: 'help@oregonconsumer.gov'

Subject: PUC Referral to DOJ - Broadband Issues

**All attachments for the case were sent™*
This case was investigated, but [ still wanted to send the unregulated portion to you.

The customer was paying for 1.5 mbps, but was getting as low as .07 download speed, and .13
upload speed. He tried working with CLQ to improve the speeds, but he continued to have issues.
He later cancelled due to paying for speeds he was not receiving.

CL.Q is charging him early termination fees for cancelling before the end of his contract. The
customer feels it is unfair because CLQ was not providing the service he agreed to. CLQ refused
to waive the fees.

Abby Lesh

Consumer Specialist

Oregon Public Utility Commission
503-378-6600 | 1-800-522-2404

812812016 DETERMINATION

COMPLAINT:

Jim Varco states CenturyLink Qwest (CLQ) turned off his incoming calls for several months. On
10/21/15, CLQ offered to credit $545. It was not applied, and when he called in March to check on
it, he was told it was flagged for Risk Management to review. The original representative did not
tell him the credit had to be approved. As of 4/12/16, he still has not heard whether or not they
will issue the credit.

DETERMINATION:

A customer service fault is assigned to CenturyLink Qwest for not informing the customer a
promised credit was provisional, and then did not contact the customer to inform him the credit
was denied.

FINDINGS:
Jim was informed by a customer his business line was not working. He contacted CenturyLink
Qwest (CLQ), and the CSR advised his business line was turned off in error since December of
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2014.

Per CLQ, her note states, "102115 issued credit for phone services he was out since dec on a
business line that should've had call forwarding to another number, was never set up, set up call
forwarding.”

Jim was not advised the credit was provisional. The credit was flagged by Risk Management, and
denied because the credit was put through for "loss of business.”

CLQ did not contact the customer to inform him the credit was denied.

8/29/2016 CASE SUMMARY

Complaint: Jim Varco stated that in October 2015, he was advised by one of his clients that his
CenturyLink/Qwest (CLQ) business line was not receiving incoming calls. A representative told
him CLQ had turned off his incoming service by mistake. She offered to credit him for the monthly
charges for the time the service didn't work, but the credit was later overridden by the Risk
Management group.

Outcome of [nvestigation: Note: Dates are not consistent. Agreement is that everything happened
in December 2014.

The business is run out of the customer's home. He had this set up for 15 years. He had a Market
Expansion Line (MEL) so calls to the business rang on his home phone.

Per CLQ, on 12/29/14, Mr. Varco called CLQ), giving his home phone number. The home service
had broadband. The record shows the call was tc "make changes to the business account” so he
was fransferred to the business group. He then changed from a MEL to a regular business line
(Core Connect) with long distance and broadband. One of the features under Core Connect is call
forwarding, which must be programmed by the customer. If the Varco's were not getting calls
forwarded, it was because the customer did not program the feature. Therefore, a credit for the
monthly charges would not be appropriate.

Mr. Varco states that he never intended to drop the MEL. He agrees he called CLQ in December
2014. However, it was to add broadband to his personal account, not to make changes the
business. They were using the internet only for the business and his wife wanted to add it to their
home service for personal use. He assumed the existing broadband was on the business account.
Because he was unware that he'd changed to Core Connect, he didn't know he had to program the
call forwarding. The representative did not go over the features with him or mention anything
about having to program call forwarding. He doesn't believe he should have to pay the monthly
charges for something he didn't intend o change, and was not clearly informed how to use.

8/30/2016 11:25:00 AM EMAIL TO CUSTOMER - FORMAL INFORMATION

From: LESH Abby

Sent: Tuesday, August 30, 2016 11:02 AM
To: JimV@VarcoConsulting.com'

Subject: RE: Formal Complaint
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Jim,

Enclosed are the formal complaint form and an explanation of the formal procedure you have
requested. | have also included a copy of your informal complaint record and all attachments.

The formal complaint should be legibly written or typed. If you need more space to respond to the
questions, please attach additional pages to the complaint form. You will send your completed
formal complaint to puc.filingcenter@state.or.us.

If you have any questions regarding the filing of your complaint, please feel free {o contact me.
Sincerely,

Abby Lesh

Consumer Specialist

Oregon Public Utility Commission
503-378-5229

9/2/2016 11:34:00 AM EMAIL TO CLQ - CLOSED CASE

From: LESH Abby

Sent: Friday, September 02, 2016 11:34 AM
To: CenturylLink

Subject: Closed Case - Varco Consulfing

Abby Lesh

Consumer Specialist

Oregon Public Utility Commission
503-378-6600 | 1-800-522-2404

Attachments to Case:

4/12/2016 4:20:56 PM Customer Emails with CenturyLink
5/4/2016 3:51:00 PM Customer Emails with CenturyLink
5/6/2016 8:50:12 AM CLQ Email Confirmation of Receipt
5/9/2016 12:08:25 PM Varco Consulting Email to CLQ Regarding Final Bill
7/26/2016 9:13:27 AM 4537 Dec 2014

7/26/2016 2:13:41 AM 4537 Jan 2015

7/26/2016 9:13:51 AM 4537 Feb 2015

7/26/2016 9:14:01 AM 4537 Mar 2015

7/26/2016 9:14:12 AM 4537 Apr 2015

7/26/2016 9:14:23 AM 4537 May 2015

7/29/2016 3:55:00 PM Email to CLQ with Bill Copy
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From: Jim Varco <JimV@VarcoConsulting.com>
Sent: Friday, April 01, 2016 2:32 PM
To: centurylink.support@centurylink.com
Subject: RE: [AR] Centurylink Priority Request

Importance: High

Am I going to get a response???

From: Jim Varco [mailto:JimV@VarcoConsulting.com]

Sent: Sunday, March 27, 2016 7:25 AM

To: ‘centurylink.support@centurylink.com’ <centurylink.support@centurylink.com>
Subject: RE: [AR] CenturyLink Priority Request

Importance: High

Hi,

On October 21, 2015 I was notified by a prospective customer (by email} that they were not able to call me. This
prompted me to call Centurylink, and in the end it was determined that they had made a change to my service that
disabled my phone number. After some discussion the rep agreed to issue me a credit for $545 to reimburse me for the
service I had not received for several months,

I waited and waited and bill after bill came in with no credits showing, so I finally called last week to find out what was
going on. I was told the credit was there however was on hold and that I needed to talk with risk management. I was
transferred there and talked with Nancy, ID 18273. Reviewed this issue with her and she told me it is a billing issue and

should not go to her department. She transferred me back to CenturyLink and after being on hold for 20 minutes or so
the call was cut off.

Several more calls with long holds took place, some were cut off. Finally I got through to Thomas in Billing, ID TMCDERM.
He said that this was flagged as compensation for loss of business, hence why it needed to go to risk management. He
agreed with me that this is actually a billing issue however there was nothing he could do about it. He gave me the
number for risk management and I called and reviewed this with them again. The rep put me on hold and consulted with
someone, then came back and said this was a billing issue. She said she would put a call in to Billing and stay on the line
with me. While on hold the call was ended.

1 called back again and the rep I talked with happened to be the one the previous rep and consulted with. She affirmed
this is a billing issue and not something they need to be involved in. She also agreed to call billing and stay on the line,

and the call was transferred to billing however she was not on the line. When a rep came on I asked to speak with a
Manager.

So after spending several hours and a dozen or so phone calls I have gotten nowhere on getting this credit. I am no
longer interested in a credit, please send me a check for the $545 immediately. I expect to receive a check for that
amount no later than April 15, 2016. This is theft, billing me for service I never received and if I do not receive the check
by April 15 I will take action against CenturyLink.

I suggest a prompt respense to this email would be in CenturyLink’s best interest.

At your service,
Jim Varco

Varco Consulting, Inc.



P.O. Box 597

Elmira, OR 97437

(541) 9354537 Office
(541) 543-6276 Cell

www, VarcoConsulting.com

This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any
unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy alf
coples of the original message.

From: Jim Varco [mailto:JimV@VarcoConsulting.com]

Sent: Friday, March 25, 2016 11:05 AM

To: 'centurylink.support@centurylink.com' <centurylink.support@centurylink.com>
Subject: RE: [AR] CenturyLink Priority Request

Importance: High

Hi,

Please consider this email to be a request to immediately discontinue the DSL service for my line 541-935-4537. This is
due o unacceptable speeds that I have not been able to rescive working with Support:

Please reply and confirm my request has been addressed.

AL your service,
Jim Varco

Varco Consulting, Inc.
P.O. Box 597

Efmira, OR 97437

(541} 935-4537 Phane

(866} 494-4537 Toll Free
{541) 543-6276 Cell

(541) 935-4536 Fax
www.VarcoConsulting.com

This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any
unauthgerized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all
copies of the original message.

From: Jim Varco [mailto:JimV@VarcoConsulting.com]

Sent: Friday, March 25, 2016 9:22 AM

To: 'centurylink.support@centurylink.com’ <centurylink.support@centurylink.com>
Subject: RE: [AR] CenturyLink Priority Request

importance: High




When will I receive a response?

At your service,
Jim Varco

Varco Consulting, Inc.
P.O. Box 597

Elmira, OR 97437

{541) 935-4537 Phone

(B66) 494-4537 Toll Free
(541) 543-6276 Cell

(541) 935-4536 Fax
www.VarcaConsulting.com

This e-mail message, incuding any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s} and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any
unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If vou are not the intended reciplent, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy ll
copies of the original message.

From: centurylink.support@centurylink.com [mailto:centurylink.support@centurylink.com]
Sent: Friday, March 18, 2016 9:44 AM

To: JimV@VarcoConsulting.com

Subject: [AR] CenturylLink Priority Request

Thank you for submitting your request for immediate aitention. Centurylink appreciates your
business.

Our goalis to provide each customer with the personal attention they deserve.

You will receive a follow up email within T business day from the deparrment who will be
assisting you with your request. Our normal business hours are Monday through Fiday [7a-7p
CST).

Thank you for your palience as we work to make your service everything you expect.
-Centurylink Support Team

Copyright @ 2012 Cenfurylink, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

This is the link for the Privacy Policy
http://www.centuryiink.com/Pages/AboutUs/Legal/PrivacyPalic

Ceniurylink values your busi)
onling, read the Centurylink

1888 and respects your privacy. For more information sbout haw we yse information we coliect
oniine Privacy Policy.
QZ0T5 Cemurylink, inc. Al Rights Reserved, The name Centuryiink and the pathways logo are the property of

Ce
Centurylink, inc. All oiher mariks are the property of thair respeciive owners.



LESH Abby

N B
From: CONSUMER PUC
Sent: Thursday, May 05, 2016 8:23 AM
To: LESH Abby
Subject: FW: [AR] Centurylink Priority Request

From: Jim Varco [mailto:JimvV@VvarcoConsulting.com]
Sent: Wednesday, May 04, 2016 4:16 PM

To: centurylink.support@centurylink.com

Cc: CONSUMER PUC

Subject: RE: [AR] Centurylink Priority Request

On March 25, 2016 I emailed you and asked for my DSL service to be discontinued due to consistent extremely slow
speeds to the point it was not useable. So far I have not received an acknowledgement of that request, nor do I believe
the DSL has been discontinued. It is not being used.

I now want to go further and discontinue the service to 541-935-4537 entirely as I have switched to another carrier. 1
called CenturyLink about this [ast week and was told that there would a be $250 fee for early termination of a contract.

This fee will not be voluntarily paid as the entire reason for terminating the contract is because CenturyLink has failed to
provide the service they contracted with me to provide. With DSL speeds at 10% or less of what was promised I cannot
operate my business. When I questioned support as to why the speed was so slow I was told that the node Iam on is
overloaded, resulting in the slow-downs. The support person temporarily removed a “cap” on the service and reported
speeds did increase. When I asked if the cap could be left off I was told “no, because CenturyLink could not guarantee to
deliver that higher speed at all times”.

At your service,
Jim Varco

Varco Consulting, Inc.
P.0. Box 597

Elmira, OR 97437

(541) 935-4537 Office

(541) 543-6276 Celt
www.VarcoConsulting.com

This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any
unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-maif and destroy all
copies of the original message.

From: Jim Varco [mailto:JimvV@VvarcoConsulting.com]

Sent: Friday, Aprit 01, 2016 2:32 PM

To: 'centurylink.support@centurylink.com' <centurylink.support@centurylink.com>
Subject: RE: [AR] CenturyLink Priority Request

Importance: High

Am I going to get a response???



From: Jim Varco [mailto:.limV@VarcoConsulting.com]

Sent: Sunday, March 27, 2016 7:25 AM

To: 'centurylink.support@centurylink.com' <centurylink.support@centurylink.com>
Subject: RE: [AR] Centurylink Priority Reguest

Importance: High

Hi,

On October 21, 2015 1 was notified by a prospective customer (by email) that they were not able to call me, This
prompted me to call CenturyLink, and in the end it was determined that they had made a change to my service that
disabled my phone number. After some discussion the rep agreed to issue me a credit for $545 to reimburse me for the
service I had not received for several months.

I waited and waited and bill after bill came in with no credits showing, so I finally called last week to find out what was
geing on. I was told the credit was there however was on hold and that I needed to talk with risk management. I was
transferred there and talked with Nancy, ID 18273. Reviewed this issue with her and she told me it is a billing issue and
should not go to her department. She transferred me back to CenturylLink and after being on hold for 20 minutes or so
the call was cut off.

Several more calls with long holds took place, some were cut off. Finally I got through to Thoemas in Billing, ID TMCDERM,
He said that this was flagged as compensation for loss of business, hence why it needed to go to risk management, He
agreed with me that this is actually a billing issue however there was nothing he could do about it. He gave me the
number for risk management and 1 called and reviewed this with them again. The rep put me on hold and consulted with
someone, then came back and said this was a billing issue, She said she would put a call in to Billing and stay on the line
with me. While on hold the call was ended.

1 called back again and the rep I talked with happened to be the one the previous rep and consulted with. She affirmed
this is a billing issue and not something they need to be involved in. She also agreed to call billing and stay on the line,
and the call was transferred to billing however she was not on the line. When a rep came on I asked to speak with a
Manager.

So after spending several hours and a dozen or so phone calls I have gotten nowhere on getting this credit. I am no
longer interested in a credit, please send me a check for the $545 immediately. I expect to receive a check for that
amount no later than April 15, 2016. This is theft, billing me for service I never received and if I do not receive the check
by April 15 I will take action against Centuryl.ink.

I suggest a prompt response to this email would be in CenturyLink’s best interest.

At your service,
Jim Varco

Varco Consulting, Inc.
P.0. Box 597

Elmira, OR 97437

(541) 935-4537 Office

(541) 543-6276 Cell
www.VarcoConsuling.com

This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged informaticn. Any
unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all
copies of the original message.

From: Jim Varco [mailto:limV@VarcoConsulting.com]
Sent: Friday, March 25, 2016 11:05 AM




To: 'centurylink.support@centurylink.com’ <genturylink.support@centurylink.com>
Subject: RE: [AR] CenturylLink Priority Request
Importance: High

Hi,

Please consider this email to be a request to immediately discontinue the DSL. service for my line 541-935-4537. This is
due to unacceptable speeds that I have not been able to resolve working with Support:

bps

HARE THIS RESULT |

Please reply and confirrn my request has been addressed.

At your service,
Jim Varco

Varco Consulting, Inc.
P.O. Box 597

Elmira, OR 97437

(541) 935-4537 Phone

(866) 494-4537 Toll Free
(541) 543-6276 Cell

{541) 935-4536 Fax

www . VarcoConsulting.com

This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged informaticn. Any
unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all
copies of the criginal message.

From: Jim Varco [mailto.JimV@VarcoConsulting.com]

Sent: Friday, March 25, 2016 9:22 AM

To: 'centurylink.support@centurylink.com' <centurylink.support@centurylink.com>
Subject: RE: [AR] Centurylink Priority Request

Importance: High

When will I receive a response?

At your service,
Jim Varco

Varco Consulting, Inc.
P.O. Box 597

Elmira, OR 97437

(541) 935-4537 Phone

(866) 494-4537 Toll Free
(541) 543-6276 Cell



(541) 935-4536 Fax
www.VarcoConsulting.com

This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any
unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all
copies of the original message.

From: centurylink.support@centurylink.com [mailto:centurylink.support@centurylink.com]
Sent: Friday, March 18, 2016 9:44 AM

To: limV@VarcoConsulting.com

Subject: [AR] CenturyLink Priority Request

Thank you for submitting your request for immediate aitention. Cenfurylink appreciates your
business.

Qur goal is to provide each customer with the personal aftention they deserve.

You will receive a follow up email within 1 business day from the department who will be
assisting you with your request. Our normal business hours are Monday through Friday (7a-7p
CS8T).

Thank you for your patience as we work 1o make your service everything you expect.
-Ceniurylink Supporf Team

Copyright © 2012 Centurylink, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

This is the link for the Privacy Paolicy
http://www.centurvlink.com/Pages/Aboutls/Legal/PrivacyPolicy/




vour blusingss and respscis your privacy. For mare information about b
ondine, read the CenturyLink onifing Privacy Folicy.

snfurylink, Inc. A Righls Rszer

szerved. The name CenturyLink and
Centurylink Inc. All other marks are the property of thelr respective owners. q




LESH Abby

— ———— — - —
From: Centurylink.Support <Centurylink.Support@centurylink.com>
Sent: Wednesday, May 04, 2016 4:22 PM
To: Jim Varco
Subject: Read: RE: [AR] Centurylink Priority Request

This communication is the property of CenturylLink and may contain confidential or privileged information. Unauthorized
use of this communication is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in error,
please immediately notify the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the communication and any attachments.



LESH Abby

IO N I
From: CONSUMER PUC
Sent: Monday, May 09, 2016 12:07 PM
To: LESH Abby
Subject: FW: Varco Consulting

From: Jim Varco [mailto:JimvV@varcoConsulting,com]
Sent: Monday, May 09, 2016 12:08 PM

To: CONSUMER PUC
Subject: Varco Consulting

Hi Abby,

Here Is the full text I just emailed to Centurylink via the email option on their website:

I will not pay the latest billing from Centur)}ﬁhk in the amount of $559.68 until the dispute we are currently in is
satistactorily resolved. As we are in a dispute I would strongly encourage you not to make an adverse credit reporting

entries. If you do I will exercise all options available to me for any harm you cause.

And a screenshot:



Customer Service - E-mail us

We can provide e-mail uppont on your Centuryl Ink eroducts and sendces.
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AL your service,
Jim Varco



Varco Consulting, Inc.
P.0O. Box 597

Elmira, OR 97437

(541) 935-4537 Office

(541) 543-6276 Cell
www.VarcoConsulting.com

This e-mall message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contzin confidential and privileged information, Any
unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all
copies of the criginal message.
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BILL SUM MAR‘I"

JIM VARCO
PO BOX 597
B.MIRA OR 97437 0597

Account 541-935-45374° 170
Bifling Date Dec 04, 2014

Charges 31.72
Payment DECO3 . . . _ -31.72

Balance Fon@iard

0,00

Centurylink . 1800603-6000% . 25586
Long Distance Service -1 800 603-6000 &2 : 58

New Charges

A late payment charge of 1.8% or 5.50, whichever is greater, may spply if amount due does not
reach us by Jan 4, 2018, except Internat charges.

Business needs change regularly. As a valuaed business customer, we want to work with you to
provide a complate and cost effactive solutien for your business. Call (888) 544-4495 §¥ taday
for @ free account consultation with & dedicated business sales consultant. For billing or technical
questions, please call (877] 493-2407 ¥,

t’yA Dritmn Code Item Rate Amount
1 Busaness-Me__ ured Market - oRDE oo ""322'.{:'1_-0? LLTR2000

The detail listed below has been included in the Mew Charges on this bill. This summary is
provided as information only.

Descriptiona Amount
Fede'ra"[ EXCTSE St 3% - _; S o _. :._:.: ) .. . 050
CrtyReglstratmnFeeats e T 11::;E

This charge récpvers fees rm,cros:ed on Centmyf.mk By the mum-a:fpa {ity m&ere yeur account is
focabad, Remvery of these fees is restricted to customers residing Wfﬁ;m'} ihe {:G!',DDIEI'.'E
boundaries of the city. : . -

Oregon Universal Service Surcharge of 8.5% R '_ ;'-: S 1.87

Thie charge recovers the amount Centurylink contributes to the Oragon Ur']fi.'rer'saf Sarvice Fuhd.
This fund helps keep basic eschange rates affordable.




Page 2 of 4

Account 541-935-4537 % 179
Billing Date Dec 04, 2014

Customers using Teletype (TTY) devices can direct their inquiries to Centuryiink at
1 800 223-3131 %8, a TTY equipped number.

Tax Symbol Explanation: Explanation of tax symbols used throughout the hiil

F - Federal Excise

Charges for yvour monthly service are billed one menth in advance. CenturylLink should recsive
your payment for the total amount due on or before the due date on vour till. If you are unable
to pay by the due date, please contact Customer Service to avoid possible collection action. In
some states you may be assessed a charge for unpaid balances. Your basic telephone service
will not be disconnected for non-payment of charges for: {1) Centurylink Unregulated Services
{or other femized services) identified by an *, (1) services of other Centurylink companies, or
(3] services of other companies included in your bill. Centurylink packages of features and the
amaounts in the Account Summary may inciude both basic and charges that are not basic.
Third-Party Billing Block

Cramming cccurs when unauthorized charges appear on your telephone bill. To help prevent
unwanted third party charges on vour bill, contact CenturylLink and request, at na charge, a hill
blogk that will prevent some third party charges such as charitable contributions, dial-up
Internet by non-Centurylink companies or other non-telecommunicaticns charges from

earing on your bill

Pescriptiona Amount
Long Distance Serwce Account 51.11'311'1'131'3¢r . N IR
Charges Fcr November TR ] SR O T BTN

Current Service Charges

Federal Unrversa] Service Fund: oo e 230,83
Fed Telecom Relay Service : - _-:3- e 8007
Federal Regulatory. Rm:ove:ryr e 4002
Subtotal i i S e §0,09

CurrentTQtéi_z'-f:hairgéS' S i 4508




Page 3 of 4

Account  541-935-4537'2 179
Billing Date Dec 04, 2014

Current Semce Charges _ EERT _ LSte §5.06

Federal Universal Service Fund : o %0.83
Fed Telecom Relay Service : e : L . 40.07
Federal Regulatory Recovery ' _ T o 40,02
Subtotal - R S S e 4588
Current Total Charges . 4508

JIM VARCO
Usage Nnnrecur Msnth!v Totai

Calls Min:Sec Charges Charges Charges Charges I _ _
Plan/Feature Chrgs 0:00 0.00 0.00°5.00 IEEEE U $5.00

8XX Service 2 1:00 0.06 0.00 0.00 L T &0.06
Total 2 1:00 $0.06 $0.00 $5.00 R T o 35,06

summary uf Lfsage Reports

Dormestic Summawr Report IR

JIM VARCO. Centuwunk Chou:eUn[[mrl:ed ' . ST T
8XX INTERSTATE DAY 2 1:00 A $0.06
Subtotal 2 1:00 oo 5006
Total21:00 . S 40,06

JIM WARCO
Nonrécuring Mo nﬂﬂy Tn’cal

pescription Qty. Period Charges Charges Charges o
8XX Subscription Fee 1 OCT 24-NOV 23 0.00 5.00 o C§5.00
Total Plan/Feature Charges $0.00 $5.00 o .. ' %5.00

JIMWVARCO

866-494-4537 & B - _
Date Time PMlace Number Type Minuies Amount
Oct 31 9:34 4 Fr GOLDEN VLY MN 866 494-4537 O 0:30 0.03
T 783 228-3273
O3l . 959 A Fr GOLDEN VLY MN 866 494-4537 0 0:30  0.03

_ , 763 228-3273 _
Total calls for 866-494-4537 48 2 1:00 _ _ o 30,06




Page 4 of 4

Account 541-935-4537{ 179
Billing Date Dec 04, 2014

Descriptiona Amount
Monthly Charges. - : e T 22,00
Taxes, Fees and Surcharges

City Registration Fee at 5% Lo 10
Federal Excise at 3% - - o ' | e

- R X -1
Oregon Univarsal Service Surcharge of 8.5% ' 187

Subtotal - .. ..o

. $25.66

Descriptiona Amount
Carrier Computed Charges-.. . Es . . 3.06
Taxes, Fees and Surcharges

Carrier Computed Taxes - C e D82

Subtotal
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BILL SUMMARY

....................... M A% ammaan s KU NS h S A aaanasaaaaaaa 1N ANAN A AR R ks T A TERRR NS b Oaaanaananan IRt A AN A a AR

JM WARCO
PO BOX 597
ELMIRA OR 97437 0597

Account 541-935-4537% 170
Billing Date Jan 04, 2015

Charges R . S S 3164
Payment DEC 29 -~ - ) B L ' U I31.64
Balance Forward =~ = = e R T %0.00
CenturyLink _ . 1800603-6000%8 . .o o T 15521
Long Distance Service . 1800603-6000%% .~ 01075

New Charges
S otal MbGHL i

£ late payment charge of 1.8% or $.50, whichever is greater, may apply if amount due doss not
reach us by Feb £, 2015, except Internet charges.

The company vau have chosen for interLATA calls (long distance calls outside wour local toll
calling area) is Centurylink Communications, LLC.

' $165.96

The company yvou have chosen for intralATA calls (long distance calls inside vour (ocal tell
calling area) is Centurylink Communications, LLC.

If thiz company has not been autharized call 1 800 922-1872 4%,

Businass needs change reaularly. A5 a valued business customer, we want to work with yvou to
provide a complete and cost effective solution far vour business. Cali {888) 544-4405 ¥ today
for a free account consultation with a dedicated business sales consultant. For billing or technical
guestions, please call {8773 453-8407 &,

Thank vou for being a valued Cors Connect customer. You have entered into an agreement to
maintain this service until 12-28-2017. If vou remowve this zervice before that date, your bill will
be assessed an early termination fee up to $600 per line.

Discounts are given pne month in advance. Your bill may include 2 partial menth and & moenth in

advanee of billing. Preduct changes may result in a charge for unused discounts previously
given.
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Qiya Description Code Hem Rate Armount

1 Non-Telecom Swe Surcharge NT1 1.9 1.9%

1 Bxtended Area Service m|L 3.05.. ... 3.05
Unlimited. Lm:al Ca[[mg I R T e s
Business S _ : T T S

1 Federa[ Actess Charge S OLM : e B0 T 6.ED

1 Access Recovew Charge _' 92}:{23 : 1.28 i 1'28

i Core Connect 1 {B‘t’r Teml]l BSKCB ST BEE 85 o34}
nnr:{udes fecaf phone service and features r’r}r fifty dc{farc pmwded By Crerrturyunk
Includes unlimited fong distance service for twenty-five doflars™ provided by Centurylink
Communicatons, LLC

Includes up to FMbps Intermnet senvice and web presencs with email for ten dolflars™
provided by Centurylink,

Internet Service
Qtya DPescription Code Item Rate Amount
1 Internei Cost Recovery Fee ICBRBB . e 0,99 0.99

Account 541-935-4537 179
Billing Date Jan 04, 2015

Pescriptioni Amount
%20 High-Speed
Internet Credit - : TR : - =20.00
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Dec 249, 2014 Oeder Number F 85780044
. Teznsier Service I New Address

{Hysd Descripbon

Credit for Service Previously Billed at $22.00

from DecZSto Jan 04

Der 39, 2314 Order Number T 85730044
Searvice Instalied at New Address
541 9354537 47

Otys BescripBon

i

[ N =

O T N T = T = T T

Core Connect 1 [3Yr Term)
Intemet Cost Reamveny FE-E
5 E‘.Uf'a.CaII PJ!UWE!‘EEE
Three-Way Calling

- call Ear arding

H&I Bus 15898
Coré Seivice Pack

: '_Ealler 10 Naine & Number
_ Lastl:‘all Return -

Non-Telecaim EchurthargE 1'::
Core Gonnect bnlimted LD~

.EQ'I"E:Cbr'En.E'Ct"C.E-piLES.'_ e

Unstar{SM] Ter‘ 1 S s

: Emendr:d ﬁraa Service: L.h]IITiI'tEd Lu:z[
_ ;Z_)a!hng Business

- -Business Line
Federal Acmss Chame
- AcEss Reamvery Charge

00 QOB Blus NRC

Partial Manth's Chamge for Services added,
‘Pec2%ta Jan 04

Code Item Rate

-22.00

Code Tlsm Rate

o BBKC2 . BS.0O0
© . CsRBB .59

Amoant
-3.67

Amnoonk

“tFB _

SLM 650
SFRZE 1.28
NRSTIC '

9881

ARE ]

1545
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The detail listed below has been included in the Mew Charges on this bill. This summary is
provided as information only.

Descriptiona Amount
Federal Excise at 3% . TR I SRR S
City Registration Fee at 5% IIETE TR . -b.as

This charge recovers fegs ;mpos;ed on Centurylink by the mumc:paffty wﬁere your accoarzt is.
fecated. Recovery of these feas is rastricted to customers residing within tﬁe mrparatg "
boundarias of the crty .

Facility Relocation Cost Recovery Feeat 4. 15 per accese Erne L B
Fedéral Universal Serv Fund ot 16.8% S s

This charge recévers tha am sunt Centuryl_mk contributes to the Federa[ Umversaf Semce Fund,
This fund helps fkeep local phone rates affordable for aff Amermans

Oregon PUC fee asrequired by law = RS 013

This per fine charge recavers the amount Centu:}d_rnk remrts tc the Pub[rc Uﬁ{rty Commrssmn
This fee helps to recover the cost of ubiity mgu!abon : . L

Oregon Unwersa[ Service Surcharge of 8.5% & S R 919

This charge recovers the anount Centuryiink mntnbutes tc- hﬁ& Oregcn Umversaf Serwce Furid.
This fund helps kEEp basrc exchange rates aﬁ‘srdabfe : : :

Residential Service Protectiort Fund at $: 09 per Access. l[ne e SR .09

Thrs charge ﬁmds relay cenfers hat help hearin e ana‘ speec:h rmpams-d cusmm Brs make arm‘
receive calls and funds progranis used to provide teiecomm unication services m d:sadmnta ged
or disablad custcmem ate reﬁ.r_rced rate. _ R T S

-State 911 at §. 75 peraccess line . _:' o : 0 7s

'Thrs surcharge, r’un ds H‘.re co:t of ,gmwdmg emeryency services commumcahonc syctems it your
COTTIT erty .
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Account 541-935-4537% 179
Biling Date Jan 04, 2015

Customers using Telstype (TTY) devices can direct their inquiries to CenturyLink at
1 800 223-3131 %2, 2 TTY equipped number,

Centurylink Tax Identification Number: 84-0273800
Tax Symbol Explanation: Explanation of tax symbols used throughout the bill
F - Federal Excise

Charages for yvour monthly service are billed ene month in advance. CenturyLink should receive
your payment for the total amount due on or before the due date on vour bill. If you are unakle
to pay by the due date, please contact Custcmer Service to avoid possible collection action. In
some states you may be assessed a charge for unpaid balances. Your basic telephone service
will not be disconnected for non-payment of charges for: (1] CenturyLink Unregulated Services
{or other itemized sarvices) identified by an *, {2) services of other CenturyLink companies, or
(3} services of other companies included in your kill. CenturyLink packages of features and the
amounts in the Account Summary mav include both basic and charges that are not basic.

Third-Party Billing Block

Cramming eccurs when unauthorized chargss appear on your telephone Gill. To help prevent
unwanted third party charges on your bill, contact Centurylink and request, at no charge, a bill
block that will prevent some third party charges such as charitable contributions, dial-up
Internet by non-Centurylink companies or other non-telecommunications charges from
appearing on your bill

Descriptiona Amount
Long Distarice Service Accoun?: Summar\f ST e T I
Charges For Decamber /0 . .. ot Do iin U 6.0
Total Long Distance Servica Account Sum' arv" S T %, 1,

Descriptiona Amount

Federal Re’g-utatu-w Recovery o . . _ 0.08
Federal Télecom Relay Semce Fee . S 0.2¢
Federal Universa! Service Fund at 16. 8% S a K _.'.'__';3.'-43

Oregori UnwersaISerwcesurchargenfs 5% VDL LSS S ¢ )
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Account 541-935-45371% 179
Billing Date Jan 04, 2015

Current SEWICE Charges

Federa[ Umversa[ Semce Func[ ' : $0.86
Fed Telecom Relay Service B [ R 1 X4 4
Federal Regulatory Recovéry _ AR . _ £0.02
Subtotal ...l oo e 4095
Current Total Charges ' R : " §6.20

Current Service Charges _ . $5.25
Federal Universal Service Fund e %$0.86
Fed Telecom Relay Service: . .~ = oo oot gnpny
Federal Regulatory Recovery - Sl O SR $0.02
Subtokal . o e 46,20
Current']”nta! Charges ST T B e g o

IMVARCO

Lsage Nnnrecur Monthiy TotaE_ : S
Calls Min:Sec Charges Charges Charges Charges'-' i O
Plar/Feature Chrgs 0:00 0.00 0.00 5. 00 UL $5.00
8XX Service 6 4:36 0,25 0.00 0, oo ST e g
Total 6 4:36 $0.25 $0.00 $5.00 7 L i ge s
SummawofﬂsageRepcrts L = S S D e
Domestic ,‘iummar"gpr Report

1M VARCO Cen’curyl_]nk Cho:ce Un[[mrted . S AR
SXXINTERSTATEDAY32:54 ... -~ ... .= = sg1g
8XX INTERSTATE NITE 3 1:42 e 40,09
Subtota|_6435 AT e 40025

JIM WARCO -

Nonrecurring Monthly Total

‘Description Qty. Period Charges Charges Charges Co ._

8XX Subscription Fee 1 NOV 24-DEC 23 0.005.00 ~ ~ ~ ~ .. ..~ = $5.00
Total Plan/Feature Charges $0.00 $5.00 T TR $5.00
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Account

541-935-4537% 179

Biling Date Jan 04, 2015

JIM VARCO -

866-494-4537 %8

Date
Bec 03

Dec 04 -
Dec 08
Dec 09
Dec 10 -

Dec 11

Total caiisfor866—494—453? & 6436 R

Time
7:30A

3:04P
1158 A
74T A

CTETAL

'8:01A - FrLITTLEROCK AR

Place :
FriITTLERDCK AR

. Er NWPTRICHEY FL.
Fr LITTLEROCK AR
 Fr LITTLEROCK AR

Fr LITTLEROCK AR -

MNumber
866 494-4527 [
501.324*411_3 R

866 494-4537

727 534-4918

866 494-4537
5013244113
866 404:4537
501 324-4113

866 494-4537
501 324-4113

866 494-4537

_ 501324-4113

Type Minutes Amount

B

-_ .-.[.]'.36
- 0:36
D:éi} :

0:30 -

- .0.03

L"_J..:lt)
'_ :D_.'03
0.03
| 0.03

0.03

S gpas
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Pescriptions Ampunt
DlscountSummary S S e s S s s
Mnnth[ycharges T Sl "_-'.'_:9'8'.81
Sérvice Additions and Changes R B N <~
Taxes, Fees and Surcharges

City Registration Fee at 5% . . s FE oo -0L18B
Facility Relécation Cost Recovew Fee at$ 15 per hne - RIS 3_' - B DN
Federa[EExcrseatfa% e R et 105
Federal Universal Serv Furid at 16. 8% S 3 o e o v 1.53
Oregon PUC fee as required by law. S i T N 0.13
Qragon Unwersa[ Service Surcharge of 8. 5% N R L g.19
Residerntial Serwce Protectlon Fundat's. 09 per access iine ﬁ:_-_ o ; 5 o S 009
State 911 at $.75 peraccessline o Dot oo p7s

Subtobal ool $155.91

Descriptiona Amount
Carrier Computed Charges 5.25
Taxes, Fees and Surcharges

Carrier Computad Taxes 0.95
Federal Regulatory Recovery. - : : T : £.08
Faderal Telécom Relay Sérvice Fes Sl pa2g
Federal Universal Serv Fund at 16.8% .~ T 343
Oregon Universal Service Surcharge of 8.5% R P I £

Subtotal -
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BILL SUMMARY
JiM VARCO Account 541-935-4537%% 179
PO BOX 597 Biling Date Feb 04, 2015

ELMIRA QR 97437 0597

Charges
Payment JAN 31
Balance Forward

CenturyLink . 1800603-6000% . - . - .187.52
Long Distance Service - 1800603-6000% o L 9.85
New Charges . B ' ' o 819737

A late payment charge of 1.8% or $.50, whichever is greater, may apply if amount due dees not
reach us by Mar 4, 2015, except Internet charges.

Any amount of Internet and related Internet charges left unpaid 30 days sfter bill date is subject
to @ $6.00 late payment charge.

Business needs change regularly. &As a valued business customer, we want fo work with vou to
provide a complete and cost effective sclution for your business, Call {885} 544-44495 & today
for a free account consultation with a dedicated business sales consultant. For billing or technical
questions, pleaze call (877) 453-9407 W7,

Account  541-935-4527%7 179
Billing Date Feb 04, 201%

Thank vou for being a valued Core Connect customer. You have entered into an agresment to
rmaintain this gervice until 12-2%-2017. If vou remowe this service before that date, vour bill will
be azsessed an early termination fee up to $600 per line.

Discounts are given one menth in advance. Your bill may include a partial manth and a month in
advance of billing. Product changss may result in a charge for unused discounts previcusly
given.
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Qtyx D»escnptmn . Code Item Rate Amount

1 Non-Telecom Svc Surcharge NTL 1.99 1.99
1 Extended Area Service TBX 3.05 3.05
- Unlimited Local Cal[mg SR I e T T

: Business . S _ _ o
1 Federa[Access Charge SoooeMo e SeS00 T 6.50
1 Access Recoversf Charge R QZR231 o [ :';._ .28 L.28
{ Core Cunnect 1 (3Yr Term) : ey [':_'BSKCB b 85 00 - §5.00

Incfudﬁ’s focal phone service and features for fifty doflars provided by Cenfurylink,
Includes unfimited fong distance service for twenty-fve dollars™ provided by CenturyLink
Communications, LLC

Inclides up to 7Mbps Internet service and web presence with emaif for ten doflars™
provided &y Centurylink,

Internet Service
Qtya Description Code Item Rate Amount
1 Internet Cost Recovery Fee .. CBRBB. e 088 0.99

Descriptiona Amount

%20 High-Speed
Internet P -20.00

Jan 14, 2015 Order Number R 87882397
Qtya Description Code Item Rate Amount

0 = XCBKC 0o, a8
- Advenced Modem = Purchase :
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The detzii listed below has been included in the New Charges on this bl This summary is
provided as information onhy.

Descriptiona Amount

FederalExcuseat B T s ."1.?8

Facility Relocat[on Cnst Recaverv Fee a’c $ 15 per access Hne e 15

Fedaral Unsversal Serv Fund at 16. B% . 1 31

This charge recovers the amiount Centurm’_rnk contribites to the Federal Umver:-:aaf Serwce Furng.
This fund helps keep local phing rates affordable for all Americans,

Qregon PUC fee as required by aw o : 03

This per fine charge recovers the amount Centurybnk remiits to the Public Uhfrty Commission.
This fee helps to recover HIE cost of uifity regufahon, e

Oregon Unwersal sermce Surcharge of 8.5% - 4 51

This eharge recovers the amount Genturyf_mk conmbutes ta iﬁe Oregon Umversaj’ Serwce Fund :
This fund hefps j’{aep basic exchange rates &ffordabls, L . o '

Resu:[entzai Service Protection Fund at §.09 per access Ime : e G. 09

This chargé ﬁmds refay centers that hefp heanng- and speech- impaired cu‘:wmers mrigica and
receive calls &nd finds programs ussg o pmwa’e te,r’ecommumaatmn semces el d:ﬁdva‘niaged :
or disabled custbme:s at g mduced mte. BRI :

Stattel at$ ?Speraccessﬁne L _ AR S 3?5

This surcharae, 'funds the ‘cost GF pmwdmg emerc?erzcy Sefvices cc::mmumcatwns 5ystems in your
community. e

Customers using Teletype (TTY) devices can direct their inguiries to Centurylink at
1 800 223-3131 %, a TTY¥ equipped number.

Tax Svrhol Explanation: Explanation of tax symbols used throughout the bill
F - Federal Exdisse

Charges for your monthly service are billed one month in advange. Centurylink should receive
vour payment for the total amount due on or before the due date on vour bill. If you are unable
ta pay by the due date, please contact Custemer Service to avoid pessible collection action. In
some states you rmay be assessed a charge for unpaid balances. Your basic telephone =arvice
will not be disconnected for nen-payment of charges for: (1) Centurylink Unregulated Services
(or other itemized services) identified by an *, {(2) services of other Centurylink companies, or
{3} services of other companies included in vour bill. Centurylink packages of features and the
amounis in the Account Summary may include both basic and charges that are not basic.

Third-Party Billing Bleck

Cramming cccurs when unauthorized charges appear on vour telephene bill. To help prevent
urmwanted third party charaes on yvour bill, contact CenturyLink and request, at no charge, & bill
block that will prevent some third party charges such as charitable contributions, disl-up
Internet by non-Centurylink companiss or other non-telecommunications charges from
appearing on your bifl
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bescriptiona Amount
Long Distance Service Account Summary

Charges For January

Total Long Distance S¢

Descriptiona Amount

Federal Regulatory Recovery .. . .. T
Federal'"relecom' Re[a'yr Service Fee . '_ S 02s
Federal Unwersal Serwce Fund at 16. 8% o S i R - 2.94

R A SRR o6a

Oregnn Umversal Semce Surcharga of 8. 5%' =

Current Service Charges - : e e e .. %709

Federal Universal Serwce Fund R U - $0.86
Fed Telecom Relay Service - e e e 07
Federai Regu[atorv Recuvery S R $0.02
CurrentTctaE Charges : L L5t

Current Service Charges _ : s :
Federal Universal Service Fund - T _ $0.86
Fed Te[emm Relay SEI’V[{JE : TR L L s007
Federal Regufamw Recovew DU e e T 40,02
Subtofal o iim i gege

Current Service Charges - .- _ 4298
Discounts and Promotions -~~~ 0 $2.99CR
Subtotal . o T

Current Total Charges: o s e 8595
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M VARCGO Core Cunnect U Hmrted Long Dtstance S
Description Amount - e R o

Plan/Feature Charges 5 '_ o SRR : _ 8 s
Access Line Charge Waiver o o $2.99CR

Subtotal L | $2.99CR
Total SR T oo %2.089CR

Account 541-935-4537% 179
Biling Date Fgb 04, 2015

All accounts S

Usage Nonrecur. Msnth[y Tuf:a[ o
Calls Min:Sec Charges Charges Charges Charges ' _ s
plan/resture Chrgs 0:00 0.00 0.00 7.99 B - - [
Total 0:00 §0.00 $O CIO .;‘}? 99 : - $7.99
JIM VARCO AR ' -

Usage Nonfecur.: Monthly Tota[ AT
Calls Min:Sec Charges Charges Charges Charges _ R -
Plan/Feature Chrgs 0:00 0.00 0.00 5.00 . ST G &5.00

Total 0:00 $0.00 $0.00 $5 0o o S gs.00
JIM VARCO o e

Lsage Norirecur. Monthiy Teotal - S

Calls Min:Sec Charges Charges Charges C:harges"._f S
Plan/Featire Chrgs IJ 00 0.00 EI oo 2. 99 : :
Total 0:00 $0 oo $D CIO $2 a9

32,99

JIM VARCO
Nonrecurring Mgnthhf Tgta[

Description Qty. Period Charges Charges Charges . :
8XX Subscription Fee 1 DEC 24-JAN 232 0.00 5.00 S © $5.00

Total Plan/Feature Charges $0.00 $5.00 . %5.00
IIM VARCO

Nornrecurring Monthly To’ca!
Description Qty. Perind Charges Charges Charges

Access Line Charge 1 DEC 29-JAN 23 0.00 2.99 0 §2.99
Total PlanfFeature Charges $0.00 $2.99 78299
Access Line Charge Report ' '
JIMVARCO

Phone Number Ling Type Charges

541-835-4537 & Access Line Charge ' '$2.99

Total Access Line Charges o . %2.99
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Account  541-93%5-4537% 179
Biling Date Feh 04, 2015

Desciptiond Amount
Discount Summary -20.00
Monthly Charges. R _ 38.81
Service Additions and Changes T e 9o.99
Taxes, Fees and Surcharges

Fadlity Relocation Cost Recovery Fee at §.15 per line 0.15
Federal Exdse at 3% e L 1.78
Federal Universal ServFund at 16.8% 7l 131
Oregon PUC fee as required by law .. - R : SRR . 043
Oregon Universal Service Surcharge of 85% . -~ 4.51
Residential Sefvicz Protedion Fund at $.09 peraccess ']in_s_- S e D09
State 911 at $.75 per access ine T I oo DUFS

Subtotal "$187.52

Desciptionk

Carrier Computed Charges S . . T - 0 ¢
Taxes, Fees and Surcharges

Carnier Computed Taxes . . oo e RIS L 0.85
Federal Regulatory Recovery. . - .« & o e R s 12
Federsl Telecom Relay Service Fee - 0n o - 00E
Federal Universal ServFund at 16.8% . - 0 o0 Lo Tnga
Oragon Universal Servics Surdiarge of 8.5% S _. IR L LR PN V-7
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QA

-~ CenturyLink"
BIL!L SUMMARY
JIM VARCO Account 541-935-4537% 179
PO BOX 597

Billing Date Mar 04, 2015

ELMIRA OR 97437 0597

Chargas Ce 197,37
payment MARO2 - - . ' 197,37
Balance Forward . .. B o _ o 5000

Centurylink .. .1800603-6000% L ~ 87.53
Long Distance Serwce ~ . 1800 603-5000 5 RN 9385
Newcharges o LS e ' | $07.38

A late payment charge of 1.8% or $.50, whichever is greater, may apply if amount due does nat
reach us by apr 4, 2015, except Internet charges.

Businegss needs change regularly. &5 a valued business customer, we want to work with vou to
provide a complete and cost effective sclution for vour business. Call (888) S44-2495 4 today
for a free account consultation with a dedicated business sales consultant. For billing or technical
guestions, please call (577) 433-3407 W&,
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¥
=& CenturyLink~

Account S541-935-45373% 179
Billing Date Mar 04, 2015

Code ¥tem Rate Amount

i Morn-Telecam SMC'Surcha'rge_' S NTL e s 1890 1,99
1 Extended Aréa Service . TBX - . . 3,08 - 3.05
Unlimited Lacal Callmg ' . . Coe e e Sl

Business -~ - o . S R : SRR
: Federam{:cess Charge T e 1y B 6,50 0 6.50
1 Access Recovery Charge 7 9ZR23. 0 on2e o128
Core Connect 1 (3Yr Term) - BSKC3 ST U BBO0 T 85.00

Includes focal phoene service snd ?’a?aturec for fifty dollars provided by Centurylink,
Includes unfimited fong distance service for twemty-five dollars™ provided by CenturyLinis
Commurtcations, LLC,

Includes up te 7Mbos Internet service and web presence with emaifl for ten dollars™
provideo by Centurylink,

Internet Service
Qiyva Description Code Item Rate Amount
.89 . g

Inte Cust eco

£, CenturyLink-

Account  541-935-4537% 179
Billing Date Mar 04, 2015

Descriptiona Amount
%20 High-Speed
Internet Credit -20.00
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CenturvLm!(

e%*" <

Account 541-935-4537% 170
Biling Date Mar 04, 2015

The detail listed below has been included in the Mew Charges on this bill. Thiz summary is
prowvided as information only.

Description.s, Amount
Federal Excise at 3% 1.78
Facility Relocation Cost Recovery Fee at .15 per access line _ 0.15
Federal Universal Serv Fund at 16.8% L L3

This charge recovers the amount Cenfuryiink contrbutes & the Federal Umversaf Serwce Fund.
This fund helps kesr locall phone retes affordable for alf Americans.

Oregon PUC fee as requiired by law B PR o 3 g 0.13

This per line charge recovers the amr.stmt Cenfuﬂfim&' femits to the Pubfm Utrfr'y Cammrssmn .
This fee helps to recover the cost of utifity regulation, . A

Oregon Universal Service Surcharge of 8.5% R '.3 451

This chérge recovers the amourt CemturylLink contributes to the Oregcm Umversaf Servzce Fund.
This fund helps keep basit exchange rates affordahle, .

Residential Service Protection Fund &t %.09 per access ling e . 0.0

This charge funds refay centers that heilp hearing- and speech~ impaired customers mai*e and .
receive calls and funds progrems used to provide tefemmmumcatmn cemoes m drsadvanta ged -_
o disabled citsttimers &t & reduced rate. :

State 911 at §.75 per accass fine - ' : S o ?5'

This surcharga, ﬁmds the mst of pmwdmg emergency semc&s ccmmafmcatfans 5ystems in yuur:
cormitunity. ’ e




Paged4 of 8

_ B _!M
S F
x.i‘ B

K\ Centu ryLink _

Account  541-935-45374° 179
Billing Date Mar 04, 2015

Customers using Teletype (TTY) devices can direct their inguiries to CenturyLink at
1 800 223-3131 %%, a TTY equipped number.

CenturylLink Tax Identification Number: 84-0273800
Tax Symbol Explanation: Explanation of tax symbols used throughout the bill

F -~ Federal Excize

Charges for your menthly service are billed one month in advance. CenturyLink should receive
vour payment for the total amount due on or before the due date on your bill. If vou are unable
to pay by the due date, please contact Customer Service to avoid possible collection action. In
some states yvou may be assessed a charge for unpaid balances. Your basic telephone service
will not be disconnected for non-payment of charges for: {1) Centurylink Unregulated Services
(ur other iternized services) identified by an ¥, {2) services of other CenturyLink companiss, or
(3) services of other companies included in your bill. CenturyLink packages of festures and the
amounts in the Account Summary may include both basic and charges that are not basic.

Third-Party Billing Bleock

Cramming eccurs when unauthorized charges appear on vour telephone bill. To help pravent
unwanted third party charges on vour bill, contact CenturyLink and request, at ne charge, a hill
block that will prevent some third party charges such as charitable contributions, dial-up
Internet by nen-CenturyLink companies or other non-telecommunications charges from
appearing an your bill.

Account 541-935-453710 179
Billing Date Mar 04, 2015

Descriptiona Amount
{Long Distance Service Account Summary
Charges For February 5.95

Total Long Distance Service Account Summary : 3.95
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Account 541-935-4537% 179
Billing Date Mar D4, 2015

Bescriptiona. Amount
Federal Regulatory Recovery L S ¢ Ry
Federal Téletum Relay Service Fee B ST 025
Federal Universal Service Fuid at 16.8% D e
Oregan Unwersal Sewu:e Surcharge of 8. 5% o : S

Account 541-935-4537%* 179
giling Date Mar 04, 2015

Current Service Charges - -~ o : R . - - $7.99
mlsmuntsand Promot:ons s e gD 69

Federal Unrversa! SemceFund _ SRR ;- o %0.80
Fed Telecom Re[ay Sewl{:e :: SRR B . ERy e L a7
Federal RegulatoryRecovew F B ' : SR 40002
subtotal - Al L e0.85
CurrentTc’ca[ Charges L o L e TR <X -1

Account 541-935-45373F 179
Biling Date Mar 04, 2015

CurrentSerwce Charges o S s - $5.00
Federal Universal Service Fund =~ L enEs
Fed Telecorm Relay Service A _ ' S 40.07
Federal Regulatory Recuvew : L 30,02
Subtotal - . SRR o - S 4505

Currént Service Charges - $2.99
Distourits and PfDﬁ’iDﬁOﬁS“ ' © o %2.99CR
Subtotal . - ' | L

Current Total Charges : $5.95
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Account 541-935-4537 1% 179
Biling Date Mar 04, 2015

JIM VARCO Cdre Connect Unlimited tong Distance
Descriptiori Amount.

Plan/Feature Charges S o .

Access Line Charge Wawer B

Subtotal - Lo

. g298CR
o $2.99CR
gD 90CR

Account 541-935-4537%% 170
Billing Date Mar 04, 2015

All sccounts
Usags Nonrecur Mcn’chfv Taf:aE

Calis Mir: Sr-zc Charges Charges Charges Charges '_:-: g : G

Pianﬁ?eaﬁure Chrgs o: QE} 0. E}E} o. 00 7.99

Total 0:00 $CI UIZI $ﬂ E}G $? 99 SR

JIM VARCO '

Usage Nnnrecur Month[y Tgta[ - .
Czlis Mir: Sec Charges Charges’ Charges Charges
PEaaneature Chrgs 0:00 0.00 0.00 5. CIU

Total 0:00 $D oo $U 00 £5.00 '

JIM WVARCO - _

Lisage. Nnnrecur r\e'[cmth[*a,r Tota[

Calls Min:Sec Charges Charges Charges Charges :'.:'_3. 3:"'_.:' S Caiian
- s
42,99

PEaaneatere Chrgs 0:00°0.00 0:00. 2 99
Total 0:00 $U oo $0.00 $2 99 :

e
479

©$5.00
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Account  541-935-4537W¥W 179
Billing Date Mar 04, 2015

JIM VARCO

Monrecurring Monthly Total
Description Qty. Period Charges Charges Charges

8XX Subséription Fee 1JAN 24-FEB 23 0.00 5.00

Total PlanfFeatire Charges $0.00 $5.00
IM VARCO '

Nonrecurring Monthly Total

Description Qty. Period Charges Charges Charges
Access Line Charge 1 JAN 24-FEB 23 0.00 2.99
Total Plan/Feature Charges $0.00 $2.99
Access Line Charge Report

UM VARCO

Phone Number Line Type Charges
541-935-4537 & Access Line Chargé

Total Access Line Charges -

- $5.00
© $5.00

$2.99

" %2.99

o $2:99
4209
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= .~ CenturyLink~

Account 541-935-4537% 179
gilling Date Mar 04, 2015

Descriptioni Amount

Discount Summary Lo 20,00
Monthly Charges - .~~~ Sl 98,81
Taxes, Fees and Surcharges

Facility Relocation Cost Recovery Fee at .15 perline .- .. oo . (LIS
Federal Excise at 3 L L _' ; : 178
Federal Universal Serv Fund at 16. 8% L L - 131

Oregon PUC fee as réquired by [aw .- T N\ i

Oregon Universal Service Sur{:harge of 8.5% 451
Residential Service Protectmn Fund at $.09 per access [me o k 0.9
State 911 at $.75 per access line ' B
Subtotal $8F.53

Descriptiona Amount
Carrier Computed Charges . . 5.00
Taxes, Fees and Surcharges

Carrier Computed Taxes . _ 0.95
Federal Regulatory Recovery . S ' 0.07
Federal Telecomn Relay Service Fee ST D25
Federal Universal Serv Fund at 16.8% R 2.94
Oregon Universal Service Surcharge of 8.5% : R .64

Subtotal £0.85
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g-: CenturyLink~

%\1 !ﬁv

BILL SUMMARY

.......................................................................................................................................

JIM VARCO
PO BOX 587
ELMIRA OR 9¥437 0597

Account 541-935-4537%7 179
Billing Date Apr 04, 2015

Charges o ce : : R P
payment APROS . . oo o738
Balance Forward ' SRR R - $0.00

CenturylLink 1800603-6000% v . . L - B7.5T

Long DlstanceSemce . isoo603-6000% . 096
New(:harges e i 0TS

A late payment charge of 1.8% or $.50, whichever is greater, may apply if amount due does not
reach us by May 4, 2015, except Internet charges.

Business needs change regularly. As a valued business customer, we want to work with vou to
provide a complete and cost effective solution for your business, Call (838) 5£4-£495 4 today
for a free account consultation with a dedicated buginess sales consultant. For billing or technical
questions, please call (877) 453-9407 '&.

iﬁ‘
r

s

ﬁf

CenturylLink-~

;
.w‘

Account 541-935-4537% 179
Billing Rate Apr 04, 2015

ThE!n.I-c wou for being a valued Core Connect custermer. You have entered into an agreement to
rmaintain this service until 12-29-2017. If you remove this service before that date, your bill will
be assessed an early termination fee up to $600 per [ine.

Crscounts are given one month in advance. Your bili may include a partial month and a month in
a;lvance of billing. Product changes may result in & charge for unused discounts previously
given.
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L )1 [ﬁ 3’3

.~ CenturyLink-

Account  541-935-4537%% 179
Billing Date Apr 04, 2015

Qtya Descnptmn Code Hem: Rate Amount

1 Non-Tel_ecqm Sve Surcharge: oo o NT R g g R T
1 . Exterided Area Service .~ - TBX - o35 - 305
Untimited Local Calling ' DR L N

Business . ol : : R e
1 FederaIAccess Charge SOEM e 650
. Access Recwew Charge Co D 9ZR23 ST 128
1 CoreCorinect 1(3Y¥rTerm) -~ - BSKC3 - 8. 00" © 85.00

Includes focal phone service and features for uF‘y dc!fars prov,ded By Cen ‘ery,_mk
Includes unfimited feng distance ssrvice for twenty-five dollars™ provided by Centurylink
Communications, WLC,

Includes up o 7Mbos Intemnet service and web presence with emalf for ten doflars™
provided by Centuryiink,

Internet Service
Qiva Description Code Item Rate Amount
1 Internet Cost Recovery Fee .. .~ (C8RBB - EERCUTIELESERCITE § 1= 1 F ~0.99

CenturyLmk“

Account 541-935-4537% 179
Billing bate Apr 04, 2015

Pescriptiona Amount
$20 High-Speed
Internet Credit
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CenturyLink~

Account 541-935-4537%%2 179
Biling Date Apr 04, 2015

The detail listed below has been included in the New Charges on this bill. This summary is
provided as information cnly.

Descriptiona Amount
Federal Excise at 3% 1.78
Facility Relocation Cost Recovery Fee at §.15 per access !me _ 0.15
Eederal Universal Sery Fund at 17.4% ST [ L -1.35

This charge recovers the amourt Cen ik c:ontnbutec to the Federaf Umversaf Service Funu‘
This fund hefps keep focal phone rates afordeble for all Americans. .

Oregon PUC fee as required by law -~ 7~ : SRR S s

This per line charge recovers the amount CEntw'yz_wk rs-m:ts to the Pubﬁ:c qu:ty C&mmrssrcn
This fiee helps o recover the cost of utility regulation. .

Oregon Universal Service Surcharge of 8.5% ... e 4.51

This charge recovers the smotnt Centurylink mntrrbutes to H‘:e Greacm Umversaf Service thd :
This fund helps keep basic exchange rates aﬁ"nrdabfe

Residential Service Protection Fund at $ 09 per accass fine B S DQ:

This chargs funds refay centers that help hearing- and speech- rmparmd custom&rs make i—mﬂ'
recefve calls and fundes programs used o provide tej’ecemmumcatmn sErvices Eo disadvantaged
or disabled custorrers at & reduced rate. .

State 911 at'$.75 per access fine: 0. 75

This surcharge, funds the csst o pmwdmg emergem:y services communications 5ystems i your
commumfy :




Page 4 of 8

g TR
ALl
B & A

Account 541-935-4537% 179
Biling Date Apr 04, 2015

Customers using Teletype (TTY) devices can direct their inquiries to Centurvlink at
1 800 223-3131 %7, a TTY equipped number.

Tax Symbol Explanation: Explanation of tax symbols used throughout the bill
F - Federal Excise

Charges for wour monthly service are billed one month in advance, CenturyLink should recaive
yvour payment for the total amount duz on or befors the due dste on your Bill. If you are unsble
to pay by the due date, please contact Customer Service to avoid possible cellection action. In
some states you may be assessed a charge for unpaid balances. Your basic telephone service
will not be disconnected for non-payment of charges for: (1) Centurylink Unregulated Services
{or other itemized services) identified by an *, (2) services of other CenturyvLink companies, or
(3) services of other companies included in your bill. Centurylink packages of features and the
amounts in the Account Summary may includs both basic and charges that are not basic.

Third-Party Billing Block

Cramming ocecurs when unauthorized charges appear on your telephone kill. To help prevent
unwanted third party charges on vour bill, contact Centuryiink and request, at no charge, a bill
block that will prewent some third party charges such as charitsble contributions, dial-up
Internat by non-Centurylink companies or other nen-telecommunications charges from
appearing on your bill.

Account 541-935-4537 17 179
Billing Date Apr 04, 2015

Descriptiona Amount
Long Distance Service Account Summary

Charges For-March 5.95
Total Long Distance Service Account S mary 5.85
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Account 541-935-4537% 179
Billing Date Apr 04, 2015

Descriptiona

Federal Regulatory Recovery

Federal Telecom Relay Service Fee
Federal Universal Service Fund at 17.4% -
Oregon Universal Service Surcharge of 8.5%

Account
Billing Date Apr 04, 2015

Current Service Charges
piscounts and Promotions
Federal Universal Sérvice Fund
Fed Telecom Relay Service _ e
Federal Regulatory Recovery S
Subtotal .o il

Current Total Charges S
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Account 541-935-4537%7 179
Billing Date Apr 04, 2015

Current Service Charges = ' . L . $5.00
Federal Universal Service Fund . - oo e 40,86
Fed Telecom Relay Service R _ R % 2 ) o o e $0.07
Federal Regufatm’y Recovery TR RN ST 4002
Subtotal - e i : :: -. $595

Current Service Charges $2.99
Discounts anc[ Pmmatmns e R $2.09CR,
Current Total Charges SO R S 45,85
Important Notice: Ef’fectwe Apr[[ 1,2015; customers with the Choice. = .o s
Long Dtstanca Pfus pfan will notice the name change to Choice: r~-‘1ur|thl1;..r

Minimum. No actlcn is requrred of you as this does not change Waur

rates, terms nr conditions: If yvou have questions abuu’c th[s nutrce, :

please call a Customer Care Répresentative at the phnne numher

printed orni Your mon’cl*ﬂ‘,«r hilk, Thankyou for choosmg CenturvLmk we

value you 35 our customer. -

Account 541-935-45379% 179
Billing Date Apr 04, 2015

3 VARCO Core Connect Unlimited Long Distance
Descripticn Amount '
Planf/Feature Charges o
Access Ling Charge Waiver S ' U $2.99CR
Subtotal . . . .. %2.99CR
Tetal: .. - T $2.99CR
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Account 541-935-45374° 179
Biling Date Apr 04, 2015

Al accounts

Usage Monrecur. Monthly Total
Calfls Min:Sec Charges Charges Charges Cherges

Plan/Featire Chrgs 0:00 0.00 s DD 7997 S

Total 0:00 $B DE} $U DCI $? 99
M WARCO
Lgsage Ncnrecur I\*]orﬁ:l’]]"g-r Total

Calls Min:Sec Charges Charges Charges Charges .

PlanfFeéature Chrgs 0:00 C.00 0.00 5.00

Total 0:00 $f] 0o $D.CH:| $5.00

JIM VARCO -

Usage Nonrectr. Monthly Tm‘:al _ )
Calls MiniSec Charges Chardes Charges Charges
Plan/Feature Chrgs 0:00 0.00 0.00 2.99 _

Total 0:00°$0.00 $0.00 $2.99 '

o $7.99
©o $7.99

$5.00
$5.00

2.9
- $2.99

Account  541-935-4537% 179
Billing Date Apr 04, 2015

M VARCO'
Nsnrecumng i*o’knrfch[*\yr Total

Description Qty. Period Charges Charges Charges '

8XX Subscription Fee 1 FEB 24-MAR 23 0.00 5.00
Total PlanyFeature Charges $D 00 $5.00

JIM VARCO :

Norirecurring Monthly Total .
Description Qty. Period Charges Charges Charges
Access Line Charge 1 FER 24-MAR 22 0.00 2.89
Total Plaanesture Charges $0.00 §2.99

Actess l_me Charge Report

JIM VARCO

Phane Number Line Twpe Charges
541-935-4537 & Access Line Charge

Total Access Line Charges

- §5.00
- $5.00

42,99
 $2.99

§2.09
§2.09
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Account 541-935-4537% 179
Biling Date Apr 04, 2015

Descriptiona Amount
Discount Summary _ o . -20,00
Monthly Charges =~ - P P IN 1- -3 |
Taxes, Fees and Surcharges

Facility Refocation Cost Recovery Fee at $ 15 per lme T L SRR 0.15
Federal ExctseatB%;_ : : e ' o _ 1.78
Federal Universal Serv Fund at 17. 4% Lo 135
Qregon PUC fee as reguired by law - e i SR M I
Oregon Unwersai Service Surcharge of 8. 5% U oo 45
Resm[entla[ Sem{:e Praotection Fund at .09 per ICCEsS i;ne S ppg
State 911 at $.75 per access line _ _:_ TR ' ) - B.75

Subtotal - . _ $87.57

Bescriptiona Amocunt
Carrier Computed Charges. . . L S e s L 500

Taxes, Fees and Surcharges

Carrier Computed Taxes: e ISP | M
Federat Re@ﬁfétnvaecovéW” e T oy
Federal Telecom Relay Service Fee: o S A A S 025
Federal Universal Serv Fusid at 17.4% 000 oo a5
Oregon Univarsal Service Surcharge of 8.5% RS SR TR 064

Subtotal .



BILL SUMMARY

JIM VARCO
PO BOX 597
ELMIRA OR 97437 0597

Account 541-935-4537% 179
Billing Date May 04, 2015

Charges .. e 97‘5
PaymentMAY02 ~ oo o a7is3
Balance Forward ~ -~ 7 _ I .

Centunff_ink

1800 603-6000 48
Long Distance Semce S22 1 800 603-6000 4
Hew Charges - ' L

A late payment charge of 1.8% or §.50, whichever is greater, may apply if amaount due does not
rieach us by Jun &£, 2015, except Internet charges.

Business needs change regularly. As @ valued business customer, we want to work with vou to
provide a complete and cost effective solution for your business, Call (888 544-2455 88 today
for a free account consultation with a dedicated business sales consultant. For billing or technical
gquestons, pleass call (§77) £53-9407 e,
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Account 541-935-45371% 179
Billing Date May 04, 2015

Qtya Description Code Item Rate Amount

1 Nor-Telecom Svc Surcharge” ' NTL B R BT RERS R i1
1 Extended Area Service = COne TBX Uil 0305 - 3405
- Unlimited Local Ca[l’ng S S R e e T
Business - .- Snn . G e
1 FederaEAccess Charge SR GEM e 6,500 650
- Access Recovery Charge '_ ER QZRZB' BRI 128 128
1. CoreConnect 1 (3¥r team) o BSkca . 8sio o 85.00

Includes focal phene service and fea hures for Fifty dm’far's pmvrdeﬁ' by Century._mk
Includes unfimited feng distance service for twenty-five doflars™ provided by Centurylink
Communicaticns, LLC.

Includes up to 7Mbps Internet senvice and web presence with email for ten deflars™
provided &y Centurylink,

Internet Service
Qtya Description Code Item Rate Amount

Intemét Cost Retovery Fee:

Account 541-935-4537 % 179
Biling Date May 04, 2015

Descriptions Amount
$20 High-Speed
Internet Credit -20.00
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Account 541-935-4537 179
Billing Date May 04, 2015

The detail listed below has been included in the New Charges on this bil. This summary iz
provided as informatien only.

Pescriptiona Amount
Federal Exdse at 3% -1.78

Fadility Relocation Cost Recovery Fee at $.15 per access line _ _: 'EJ 15
Federal Universal Serv. Fund at 17.4% R R 135

This charge recovers the amount Centurylink contributes o' the Federal Unrversuf Servme Fund
This fund helps keeo locaf phong rates afferdable for alf Americans.

Oregon PUC fee as required by law . E} i3

This per finé charge recovers the amount Centuryﬂnk FEmits to the Hrblic Um‘rty Ccmmrssmn
This fee helps bo recover the cost of ulility regulation. .- . .

Oregon Universal Sarvice' Surcharga of 8.5% o . ':- o asi

This chiarge recovers the amount Genturyf.mk contributes to b‘ze Or&gﬂn Umversaf Serwce Fund
This fund helps keep basgic exchange rates affﬂmfabfe s :

Residential Service Protection Fund at$ D9 pear access ine s '31: O )

This charge funds relay centers that fielp hearing- and speech- impaired custamers make and
receive cafls and funds progiems used to provide tefecommumuatran services to drsadvantaaed
or disabled customeérs at & radr_rrznd rate, : : :

State 911 at $.75 per access fine - e e -' 0 7‘5

This curcharge, ﬁmds the cost of pmv:dmg ssmeraency SEMGE.‘S r:rrmm umcar:rcns systems m y:}ur
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Account 541-935-4537%7179
Billing Date May 04, 2015

Customers using Teletype (TTY) davices can direct their inquiries to CenturylLink at
1 800 223-3131 %, a TTY equipped number.

Effective July 1, 2015, Naticnal Directory Assistance calls completed by vour local telephene
company will increase to $2.80, and all ether directory assistance calls will increase to $1.78.
The late payment charge assessad on entire unpaid balances for High Speed Internet will
increase to $7.00. The convenience fee for one-time payments completed with the assistance of
a CenturyLink Representative will increase to $5.00/pay.

Tax Symbol Explanation: Explanation of tax symbols used throughout the bill
F - Federal Excise

Charges for your monthly service are billed one month in advance. Centurviink should receive
vour payment for the total amount due an er before the due date en vour bill. If vou are unabls
to pay by the due date, pleaze contact Customer Service to avoid possible collection action. In
some states you may be assessed a charge for unpaid balances. Your basic telephone service
will not ke disconnected for non-payment of charges for: (1) Centurylink Unregulated Services
for other itemized services) identified by an *, (2] services of ather Cenrurylink companies, or
(3) services of other companies included in your bill. Centurylink packages of features and the
ameunts in the Account Summary may include both basic and charges that are not basic.

Third-Party Billing Block

Cramming occurs when unauthorized charges appear on yvour telephone bl To help prevent
unwanted third party charges on wour bill, contact Centurylink and request, at no chargs, a bill
block that will prevent some third party charges such as charitable contributions, dial-up
Internet by non-CenturyLink companies or other non-telecommunications charges from
appearing on vour bill,

Account 541-935-4537 % 179
Biling bate May 04, 2015

Descriptiona Amount
Long Distance Service Account Summary
Charges For Agrif ' } 5.98

Total Long Distance Service Account Summary 5.98




Account 541-935-4537% 179
Billing Date May 04, 2015

Descriptiona Amount
Federal Regulatory Recovery oo 007
Federal Telecom Reldy Service Fee _ _ R ::' o 025
Federal Universal Semce Fund at 17.4% _— _ L3008
Oregon Universal Servite Surcharge of 8.5% R el B X-T1

Account 541-935-4537% 179
Biling Date May 04, 2015

Current Service Charges . ce T L _
Dismuntsanﬂ Promotions =~ 0 oo o Uenen o o6D.00

Federa[ Universal Service Fund _ B e P S
Fed Telecom Relay Service . - o DT 0l 40,07
Federal Regu[atnryﬁecwew T T ST 4002
Subtotal - R e N o EERERER 10K
CurrentTetai Charges ' IS N LN .. %5.08

Account  541-935-4537 i? 179
Billing Date May 04, 2015

Current Service Charges - -.. o0 e

Faderal UnwersaE Senrice Fund R . _ CoU o 40.88
Fed Telecom Relay Service .~ - 7 - R -1 X 74
Federal Regulatory Recovery : _ $0.02
Subtotal ... . o ' : $5.98

Current Service Chargeas _ . : $2.00Q
Discounts and Promotions . £2.99CR
Subtotal : : -

Current Total Charges - . . R - &5.98




Account 541-935-453719 179
Billing Date May 04, 2015

JIM VARCO Core Connect Lin mrted Long Distance
Description Amournt -

PlanjFezture Charges . _' '

Access Line Charge Wazver

Subtotat -

Total

0 $2199CR
- $2.99CR

Account  541-935-4537W 179
Blling Date May 04, 2015

All accounts.
Lisage Nonrecur Mnnthiy Tcta!

Calls Miri: Sec Charges Charges Charges Charges L e

Planerature Chrgs 0:00'0.00 0.00 7 99
Total 0:00 3313 o0 $D UD $? 99 SRt
MM WARCO RO

Usage Ncnrecur Mnnth]y Totai

Calls Min:Sec Charges Charges Charges Charges

Plan/Feature Chrgs 0:00 0.00 0.00 5.00
Total ;00 $D DU $D oo $5 no
JIM WARCC

Usage Nunrecur M(Jl"lfhl’y’ Tuta]

Calls Min:Sec Charges Charges charges Charges"_'__. e

PIan,FFeature Chrgs 0:00 0. 00 0.00 2. 99
Total 0:00 $E| 10 $U 0o g2, 99

47,99
" §7.99

' $5.00

‘$5.00

g0

42,99




Account 541-935-4537187 179
Billing Date May 04, 2015

JIM VARCO

Nonrecurring Monthiy Total
Description Qty, Penod Charges Charges Charges

8XX Subscription Fee 1 MAR 24-APR 23 0, 00 500

Total P[aaneature Charges $D 00 $5 00"

JIM VARCG - '

Norrecurting Mcnthl*f Total

Description Qty. Period Charges Charges Charges
Access Line Charge 1 MAR 24-APR 23 0.00 2.99
Total PlanfFeature Charges $0.00 $2.99
Access kine Charge Réport

HMWARCO .° = _ -

Phone Number Line Type Charges .
541-935-4537 4® Access Line Charge *

Total Access Line Charges -

e
o $5.00

"$2.99
$2.99

8290
$2.99
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Account 541-935-4537% 179
Billing Date May 04, 2015

Descriptions Amount

Discount Summary o _-20.00
Monthly Charges - . . .. w0 5881
Taxes, Fees and Surcharges

Facility Relocation Cost Recaverv Fee at $.15 per fine SIS . D15
Federsl BExdse at 3% AT _ . ' : Co 178
Federal Universal Serv Fund at 17. 4% e ' S . T 135
Oregon PUC fée 3s required by [aw S o - TR S 0.13
Oregon Universzl Service Surcharge of 8.5% . . . e L ot S Bl
Residential Sewzce Prutectmn Fund at §. DQ per access [ma o j" . R R s Mol
State 911°at §.75 per access line : SRR 075
Subtotal . $87.57

Descriptiona Ameount
Carrier Computed Charges ‘ 5.00
Taxes, Fees and Surcharges

Carrier Computed Taxes D.98
Federal Regulatory Recovery SR : 0.07
Federal Telecom Relay Service Feg . o 0.25
Federal Universal Serv Fund at 17.4% S e 3.05
Oregon Universal Service Surcharge of 8.5%. - - = 0.54

$9.99




LESH Abby

Subject: Fw: OPEN COMPLAINT - VARCO CONSULTING - 541-835-4537 - REQUEST FOR ADD'L
INFORMATION

From: RIOS Deanna

Sent: Friday, July 29, 2016 3:32 PM
To: Steph.Lake@CenturyLink.com
Cc: LESH Abby; BOYLE Phil

Subject: OPEN COMPLAINT - VARCO CONSULTING - 541-935-4537 - REQUEST FOR ADD'L. INFORMATION

Steph,

1. Mr. Varco states he was never told he needed to set up call forwarding. When was the customer
educated he would need to start using the call forwarding feature with the new plan? Is this information
provided in writing, or would the sales representative have told him directly?

2. Would the sales represeniative be able to tell his calls had been forwarded directly with his old package
when he set Mr. Varco up with the new account?

3. As | looked through the bill copies, { had a hard time understanding some of the charges. On page 6 of
his 5/4/15 statement, under Service Summary of charges, it looks like he is receiving additional [ong
distance charges. Please explain what these charges are for, as he has unlimited long distance
included in the package rate. These charges were on each of the statements. Below is an image of

what I'm looking at for your reference.
Account  541-935-453717 179
Bdling Date May 03, 2015

A]I sc-:olmts :
Usage Nonreour Momh{v Total .-
Calls Min; Sac Chafqa-s Charges Charges charqes

Plan/Feature Chrgs 0:00 0.00 0.00 7.99° _ §7.9%
Total 0:00 30.00 $0.00 $7.9% . $7.9%
BMVARCO ' '

Usage Nome&ur Month!y Total _
Calls Min:Sec Charges Charges Charges Charges - g :
Ptan;FeamreCh:QSBOOGOGOGOSGO _ R o .- 55.00

Tota!ooosoossooessoo L .. s500
M VARCO ' o R :

Usage Nonremr Merﬂ:h?y Total . s

Caills Mn:Sec Charges Charges Charges &arges '

Plan/Featurs Chrgs 0:00 0.00 0.00 2.99 52,99
Total 0:00 806050008209 - . T - ' 52,99

4. Please provide a breakdown of the regulated amount due. If the ETF is included, are you willing to
waive the ETF considering the confusion and complexity of this complaint?

It appears we may be at an impasse with this customer if we cannot resolve the above issues. If that
is case, we will be advising him of his right to file a formal complaint on the regulated issues.

As a note, the customer never stopped receiving collection calls. He is receiving at least one or mare per week.

1



Thanks!

Deanna Rios

Leadworker|Sr Compliance Specialist
Oregon Public Utility Commission

8:00 am. —4:30 p.m.

503-378-5226 TEL

503-378-5743 FAX
deanna.rios@state.or.us

This e-mail may contain information that is privileged, confidential, er otherwise exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the
addressee or it appears from the context or otherwise that you have received this e-mail in error, please advise me immediately by reply e-mail, keep the
contents confidential, and immediately delete the message and any attachments fram your system.

From: Lake, Steph [mailto:Steph.Lake@CenturylLink.com]

Sent: Monday, June 20, 2016 11:22 AM

To: RIOS Deanna

Cc: LESH Abby; BOYLE Phil

Subject: RE: OPEN COMPLAINT - VARCO CONSULTING - 541-935-4537

Hello Deanna, thank you for your patience,
| have request no treatment on the account until this is considered resolved.

Remote call forwarding is done at the central office, in order for him to have the business package we had to
transfer the service to the customer’s physical address rather than the central office. That is what we are
referring to as transferring the service.

Upoen looking at his personal account (I looked up 541-935-4535 and believe this to be his personal account} |
went through his billing back to 05/02/14 and the customer had internet the entire time. | don’t see any
service orders anytime around 12/14 on the personal account. The notes on his personal account on 121214
state: cci (customer called in) to make changes to bus account, trans to business. There are no other notes
from December 2014 other than system notes regarding payments made.

Notes from the business account on 121214 state: Did a t & f {to and from transfer) to home and added core
connect. Both of these accounts are located at the same address of 23999 Sky Ln, Elmira.
Further notes from the business account:

102115 issued credit for phone services he was out since dec on a business line that should’ve had call
forwarding to another number, was never set up, set up call forwarding

031716 called about the 545 credit sent to the number that was on the credit

031816 csrrep ubaldo says cust wants to spk with supr note in gbat crd cancelled nds to call unicali, he went
back to let cust know and cant transf cust to me, will cb



0318 wanted to speak with a supervisor regarding credit that was rejected cust was informed to call unistar
for credits and submit a claim

0318 cust says service was not set up correctly and thus impacted his business $545 cr was issued but rejected
due to nature of claim, must to to unicall

0318 wanted sup wouldn’t tell me what was going on looked at note and gave centurylink.com/contactus
0506 via Oregon puc cust asked dsl to be disconnected, D42730865 dd 05092016

0509 $39.50 credit Oregon puc complaint, credit dsl from pon date 0425 thru 050916 or 15 days at 578.99
0524 $123.94 credit customer intended to disconnect all services on 032516 when emailed cust service, didn’t
receive a reply and wasn’t able to accomplish disc until a later date, agreed as a courtesy to adj 1 month of
service from 032516 — 042516 for all monthly reoccurring charges $123.94

The $345.33 breaks down as:
Regulated $218.88
Unregulated with L/D $163.73
Ancillary $37.31 credit

Thank you

Steph Lake

Supervisor Qperations

CenturyLink Customer Advocacy Group
Consumer/Small Business Sales and Care
999 Main St.

Boise, ID 83702
Steph.Lake@CenturyLink.com

SV ‘o ke
=& CenturyLink

This communication is the property of CenturyLink and may contain confidential or privileged information, Unauthorized use of this communication is strictly

prohibited and may be uniawful. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the
communication and any attachments.

From: RIOS Deanna [mailto:deanna.rios@state.or.us]

Sent: June 17, 2016 10:06 AM

To: Lake, Steph

Cc: LESH Abby; BOYLE Phil

Subject: OPEN COMPLAINT - VARCO CONSULTING - 541-935-4537
Importance: High

Hi Steph,

Phil was out of the office when I reviewed this case with Abby, and he asked that I follow up on
this complaint for him.



The customer has advised he is receiving internal collection calls; please have any collection efforts
suspended until the complaint is resolved.

When Abby spoke with Mr. Varco to close his complaint on 5/6/16, she learned new

information. During the discussion, she advised him CLQ's records show that when he transferred
service it was changed from a market expansion line to a business package. Under the business
package, the call forwarding is programmed by the customer. He was not receiving his calls
because he did not program it. Mr. Varco stated he has lived at this location for 20 years and
ran his business out of the same location for 15 years; therefore, this was not a “transfer of
service on 12/20/14 to their current address,” as there was no change in the physical
address/location.

Remote call forwarding works out of the central office, whereas call forwarding works out of the
customer's home. There would have been no reason for a “transfer” because the customer never
changed physical locations. Why was the term “transferred to his current address” used when
there was no change in his location? There would have no need Yo change his phone set up.

He also stated he never made any changes to the business account at that time; however, at that
time, he added internet to his PERSONAL account only. He states he never brought up his
business account, and the representative never advised Mr. Varco of any changes to his business
account.

What do the account notes show regarding contact from the customer for 12/20/14 on his
PERSONAL ACCOUNT?

I understand a courtesy credit of $123.94 was issued for an effective cancellation date of
3/25/16 towards the “entire package, taxes, fees and surcharges.” Please provide a breakdown of
the remaining $335.68 (i.e. regulated, unregulated, etc.).

Please provide this customer's billing statements from December 2014 - March 2015 for our
review.

There has been numerous contacts from the customer since 5/26/16. Please review the case
record for all contacts from this date to the present for further consideration.

Based on the new information Abby received, we want to give CLQ another opportunity to review
the situation and reconsider crediting the account to a zero balance. Our next step will be
advising the customer of his right to file a formal complaint, which would be resolved by one of our
ALJs, if he is not satisfied with the resolution at the informal complaint level. I look forward to
your response.

Deanna Rios

Leadworker|Sr Compliance Specialist
Oregon Public Utility Commission

8:00 am. —4:30 p.m.

503-378-5226 TEL

503-378-5743 FAX



deanna.rios@state.or.us

This e-mail may centain information that is privileged, confidential, or otherwise exempt frem disclosure under applicable law. If yeu are not the
addressee or it appears from the context or otherwise that you have received this e-mall in error, please advise me immediately by reply e-mail, keep the
contents confidential, and immediately delete the messcge and any attachments from yeour system.

This communication is the property of CenturyLink and may contain confidential or privileged information.
Unauthorized use of this communication is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this
communication in error, please immediately notify the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the
communication and any attachments.



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

UCB 68

Served electronically at Salem, Oregon, 9/23/2016, to: carla.butler@centurylink.com

Carla M. Butler
CenturyLink

310 SW Park, 11th Floor
Portland, Oregon 97205

VARCO CONSULTING, INC.,

Complainant,
Vs.

QWEST CORPORAITON d/b/a CENTURYLINK,

Defendant.

A copy of a complaint filed against Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink is attached. The
Public Utility Commission must receive an Answer from the defendant or its attorneys by
October 10, 2016.

On the bottom of page two, complainant asks that the Commission consider the informal
case record in resolving this complaint. This information is comprised of case notes
taken by the Consumer Services Division, is attached to the complaint, and is deemed
part of the complainant’s official filing.

You must submit filings electronically to the Commission as described in OAR 860-001-
0170. A copy of your filing will automatically be sent to the complainant when it is
processed by the Filing Center.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON
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Cheryl Walker ~
Administrative Specialist 2

Administrative Hearings Division
(503) 378-2849

Attachments: Complaint
Notice of Contested Case Rights and Procedures

c: William Hendricks, at tre.hendricks@centurylink.com (w/attachments)
Philip Grate, at phil.grate@centurylink.com (w/attachments)



Oregon : Public Utility Commission

201 High St SE Suite 100
Salem, OR 97301

Mailing Address: PO Box 1088
Salem, OR 97308-1088
Consumer Services
1-800-522-2404

Local: 503-378-6600
Administrative Services
503-373-7394

Kate Brown, Governor

September 23, 2016

ELECTRONIC SERVICE TO: jimv(@varcoconsulting.com

James Varco
Varco Consulting, Inc.
P.O. Box 597
Elmira, Oregon 97437

RE: UCB 68, VARCO CONSULTING, INC., Complainant
v. QWEST CORPORAITON d/b/a CENTURYLINK, Defendant

The Commission has received your complaint and assigned it docket number UCB 68.
You should use this number whenever you refer to this case.

The Commission has served a copy of the Complaint on Defendant. According to
Michael Grant, Chief Administrative Law Judge of the PUC, your complaint is not
eligible for the expedited process because it does not meet the following criteria:

OAR 860-021-0015:

% & ok ok ok

(6) A complainant who has a registered dispute or formal complaint pending
with the Commission is entitled to continued or restored service provided:

(a) Service was not terminated for tampering with utility property, stealing,
diverting, or using unauthorized service, or failure to establish credit;

(b) A bona fide dispute exists in which the facts asserted entitle the
complainant to service;

(c) When termination is based on nonpayment, the customer agrees to pay
undisputed charges; and

(d) The complainant diligently pursues conflict resolution under the
Commission’s rules.

(7) If the conditions in section (6) of this rule are not satisfied, the utility has no
obligation to provide continued service. * * *



James Varco
September 23, 2016
Page Two

Thus, Defendant has until October 10, 2016, to file its Answer. The Commission will
assign an Administrative Law Judge to handle the complaint. If the matter is not
resolved through the process of filings or your settlement discussions with the
defendant, the case will be set for hearing and you will be notified of the time and
place.

You must submit future filings electronically to the Commission. To make a filing
electronically, please follow the steps below:

Filing with the Commission by electronic filing —

a. Create or convert your document to Word or text-searchable pdf format so
that you can attach it to an email; and

b. You must date and sign your document. You may use an electronic
signature, such as /s/ John Doe.

c. Attach the document to an email.

d. Inthe Subject Line of the email, type “Docket UCB 68, [description of your
filing], [your name], and [date].

e. Send the email to the Filing Center’s email address at
puc.filingcenter(@state.or.us;

f. It is not necessary to send me a copy of your filing; and

A copy of your filing will automatically be sent to the defendant’s

representative when it is processed by the Filing Center.
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PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON
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Administrative Specialist 2
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(503) 378-2849

Attachments: Filing a Formal Complaint Fact Sheet
Notice of Contested Case Rights and Procedures



When do I file a formal complaint?
You may file a formal complaint if you and our Consumer Services Section can-
not informally resolve your billing or service dispute with the ufility.

How do I file a formal complaint?

Call the Consumer Services Section at {503) 378-6600 or 1-800-522-2404 for a
formal complaint form. Fill it out and send the completed form to our Filing Cen-
ter at puc.filingcenter@state.or.us or to the following address: Public Utility Com-
mission of Oregon, PO Box 1088, Salem, OR 97308-1088.

‘What happens after I file a formal complaint?

‘When we receive your complaint, we will assign it a docket number and send a
copy to the utility. The utility has 15 days to respond, and you will receive a copy
of their response.

We apply the laws and rules and may reach a decision based solely on information in your complaint and the utility’s
response. In most cases, when we receive the utility’s answer, we will assign an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) to
hear the complaint. The ALJ may first hold a prehearing conference to informally discuss the case with you and the
utility, and to determine what proceedings are necessary to resolve it. If addltmnal evidence is needed, the ALY may
schedule a hearing.

What happens to my utility service while my complaint is being heard?
If the utility has or intends to disconnect your service, you may ask for our help. Depending on the circumstances, we
may direct the utility to continue or restore your service until your complaint is resolved.

Who's who in a formal complaint case?
You and the utility are called parties. You are the complainant and the utility is the defendant.

The utility may be represented by an attorney. You may hire an attorney to represent you, but you are not required to.
If you decide before the hearing that you need an attorney, you may ask the ALJ for a continuance to hire an attorney.
The ALJ will not grant a continuance once the hearing starts unless you have a good reason for not hiring an attomey
before the hearing.

How do I prepare for the hearing?

At the hearing each party may present evidence, ask questions of witnesses, object to evidence, and present argument.
You may request information from the utility on issues in your complaint. At least 20 days before the hearing, you
should give the ALIT a written list of your witnesses. If necessary, the ALJ can prepare subpoenas to order your wit-
nesses to appear at the hearing. The ALJ will resolve disputes regarding witnesses.

If you want to use documents (such as bills, receipts, letters or other papers), let the ALJ know prior to the hearing.
The hearing will not be postponed to give you more time to obtain additional evidence unless you show that you could
not have produced the evidence at the time of the hearing.




What happens at the hearing?
The hearing is similar to a trial before a judge without a jury. See ORS 756.518 to 756.610. As the complainant, you
must prove that you are entitled to the requested relief.

The AL will decide the order in which evidence will be presented at the hearing. You and the utility will call
witnesses and present evidence (orally or in writing) on all issues relating to your complaint. Testimony is given under
oath. Witnesses may be asked questions by the opposing parties and the ALJ.

The ALJ will rule on any objections or motions, and will admit evidence into the official case record. After the
evidence is offered, each party may give a closing statement. In the statement, you should explain how the facts
and law support a ruling in your favor.

The ALT or court reporter will record the hearing for the official record. The record of the hearing may be used to assist
the parties in filing written legal arguments, the Commissioners in deciding the complaint, or the court in reviewing the
PUC’s decision, if necessary. You may obtain a copy of an audio recording by paying the amount established in our
Administrative Rules. See OAR 860-001-0060.

If a court reporter recorded the hearing, you may request a word-for-word written transcript of the hearing. You must
pay the court reporter for the cost of preparing the transcript. If you cannot afford to pay for the copy of the transcript,
you must provide a statement called an “Affidavit of Indigency,” explaining why you cannot afford to pay. You may
request the “Affidavit of Indigency” from our Administrative Hearings Division and provide it at the time you request
the copy.

What happens after the hearing?
Based on the evidence in the record, the ALJ makes recommendations to the Commissioners. You will not have the
opportunity to comment on the ALY's recommendation.

The Commissioners may aceept, reject, or modify the ALJ’s recommendation. The final order is issued by the Commis-
sioners. We cannot grant money damages or attorney fees. You will receive a copy of the final order.

The final order will include information about how you may request us to reconsider the order or how you may appeal
the decision to the Court of Appeals. See ORS 756.610.

Questions? .

If you have guestions about the process before filing a formal complaint, call the
Consumer Services Section at (503} 378-6600 or (800} 522-2404. If you have -
questions after filing a formal complaint, call the Administrative Hearings Division

at (503) 378-6678. We accept all relay calls.




NOTICE OF CONTESTED CASE RIGHTS AND PROCEDURES

Oregon law requires state agencies to provide parties written notice of contested case rights and
procedures. Under ORS 183.413, you are entitled to be informed of the following:

Hearing: The time and place of any heannc held in these proceedings will be noticed
separately. The Commission will hold the hearing under its general authority set forth in

ORS 756.040 and use procedures set forth in ORS 756.518 through 756.610 and OAR Chapter
860, Division 001. Copies of these statutes and rules may be accessed via the Commission’s
website at www.puc.state.or.us. The Comrmission will hear issues as identified by the parties.

Right to Attorney: As a party to these proceedings, you may be represented by counsel.
Should you desire counsel but cannot afford one, legal aid may be able to assist you; parties are
ordinarily represented by counsel. The Commission Staff, if participating as a party in the case,
will be represented by the Depariment of Justice. Generally, once a hearing has begun, vou
will not be allowed to postpone the hearing to obtain counsel. '

Administrative Law Judge: The Commission has delegated the authority to preside over

hearings to Administrative Law Judges (ALJs). The scope of an ALJ’s authority is defined in
" OAR 860-001-0090. The ALJs make evidentiary and other procedural rulings, analyze the

contested issues, and present legal and policy recommendations to the Commission.

Hearing Rights: You have the right to respond to all issues identified and present evidence
and witnesses on those issues. See OAR 860-001-0450 through OAR 860-001-0490. You may
obtain discovery from other parties through depositions, subpoenas, and data requests.

See ORS 756.538 and 756.543; OAR 860-001-0500 through 860-001-0540.

Evidence: Evidence is generally admissible if it is of a type relied upon by reasonable
persons in the conduct of their serious affairs. See OAR 860-001-0450. Objections to

the admissibility of evidence must be made at the time the evidence is offered. Objections are
generally made on grounds that the evidence is unreliable, irrelevant, repetitious, or because its
probative value is outweighed by the danger of unfair prejudice, confusion of the issues, or
undue delay. The order of presenfing evidence is determined by the ALJ. The burden of
presenting evidence to support an allegation rests with the person raising the allegation.
Generally, once a hearing is completed, the ALJ WllI not allow the infroduction of additional
evidence without good cause.

Record: The hearing will be recorded, either by a court reporter or by audio digital recording,
to preserve the testimony and other evidence presented. Parties may contact the court reporter
about ordering a transcript or request, if available, a copy of the audio recording from the
Commission for a fee set forth in OAR. 860-001-0060. The hearing record will be made part of
the evidentiary record that serves as the basis for the Commission’s decision and, if necessary,
the record on any judicial appeal.

Final Order and Appeal: After the hearing, the ALY will prepare a draft order resolving all
issues and present it to the Commission. The draft order is not open to party comment. The
Commission will make the final decision in the case and may adopt, modify, or reject the ALT’s
recommendation. If you disagree with the Commission’s decision, you may request
reconsideration of the final order within 60 days from the date of service of the order. Seze

ORS 756.561 and OAR 860-001-0720. You may also file a petition for review with the Court
of Appeals within 60 days from the date of service of the order. See ORS 756.610.
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